Printed: 08/27/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021 P CODE
Skld Zeeland		285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0550 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Honor the resident's right to a dignified existence, self-determination, communication, and to exercise his or her rights. 36090		
Residents Affected - Few	treatment for three Residents (R 7, practice resulted in frustration, anx embarrassment, and loss of self-weight from the practice resulted in frustration, anx embarrassment, and loss of self-weight from the practice of the Minimum Data Semultiple diagnosis including low based indicated R 7 required assistance of the bathroom. Staff assessed R 7 and Review of an Employee to Resider her nurse the evening prior regarding in nature and resident stating that sam and she did not receive it until sam and she did not receive it un	and record review, the facility failed to ensure respectful/dignified care and 7, R 53, R 104) out of 34 residents reviewed for dignity. This deficient exist, and potential for feelings of helplessness, depression,	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

Facility ID: 235347

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 71

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
AND I LANGI CONNECTION	235347	A. Building	09/24/2021
	200047	B. Wing	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Skld Zeeland		285 N State St	
Zeeland, MI 49464			
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0550 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Review of R 7's progress notes aut Res (resident) turned her light on a call light and res told CNA that her and told CNA that she was ready for It was 2304. Res turned her light on 2300 Tramadol and her scheduled Res asked this nurse why it took 4t nurse told res that this nurse was administer it. This nurse asked res and res said I will let the nurse kno answered her call light and res said nurse told res that this nurse will ta got very upset and said well then I been here! This nurse asked howa have them scheduled now. You did were due. This nurse explained to at the exact time her next PRN pain f*ck*ng Bitch. I can't believe you're see if you're still here after I report. During an interview on 9/23/21 at 1 and stated that Certified Nursing A accurately reflect the events that on needed) we (staff) do not come at tell us she has pain four hours from An interview on 9/23/21 at 12:30 P between R 7 and LPN C. CNA D retime R 7 called for pain medication scheduled pain medication after this verbal altercation, however, CNA D 7 was cussing. CNA D stated, Anyo (medications) when she requests it times; that's ridiculous, we (evening if that situation ever occurs again s get another nurse to handle the situation ever occurs again s	full regulatory or LSC identifying information of the control of t	N) C on 7/16/21 at 23:55, read, ed Nursing Assistant) answered her it then. Res put her light on again ed res that this nurse was on break. rse was getting her scheduled and walked up to res'(sic) bed. at 2300 when she asked for it. This that she has until 0000 to answered the light the first time to her the second time CNA, I will let the nurse know. This hat his nurse was on lunch. Res en a bitch to me ever since I've hours for a pain pill and that's why I self you the times that my pain meds ck of time when a res will be in pain reted yelling get out of my room you have enough nurses here, but we'll d writing this report. If the above interaction with R 7 N C stated that her progress notes en it (medication) is PRN (as the stated the R 7 started taking the time R 7 and LPN C had the on between both R 7 and LPN C. R that she wants her meds is without having to ask for it three that management staff told her that the room, tell the nurse to stop, and tion. R 7 reported on 9/12/21

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	IP CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0550 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	During an observation on 9/22/2021 at 8:48 a.m., Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) L was observed standing over Resident #53 while she assisted her to eat. After standing over R53 while assisting R53 to eat and drink for several minutes, LPN L asked Registered Nurse (RN) N to assist R53 to eat. RN N did not obtain a chair to sit at eye level with R53 while she assisted the resident to eat.		while assisting R53 to eat and drink to eat. RN N did not obtain a chair
Residents Affected - Few		at 8:52 a.m., Certified Nurse Aide (CNA with setting up her food. CNA I then of	
	over the resident.		

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.		agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0551 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Give the resident's representative to **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS In Based on interview and record revice Attorney (POA) was in place for 1 recompetency evaluation in a timely rights to a person not formally authorized Findings: Review of an Admission Record rewith pertinent diagnoses of unspect pressure, weakness, hearing loss at the Review of a Durable Power of Attorned and the reatment decisions, the autorized give informed consent to medical physician or licensed psychologist make the determination part of my. The document specifies, If a physic to conduct the examination and mexamination and determination share applicable. Pages 10 of the document Decisions and was blank, not signed. Review of a form ACP (Advanced of first step in a competency evaluation for the alth care. I recommend that the Review of a form Annual Review of signed by the facility Medical Direction since the first competency evaluation competent or not for making medice evaluated [R83] and based on my (circle one) able to make medical treatment of the form for a second attending directed the reader to a note from the stream of the form for a second attending directed the reader to a note from the second attending directed the reader to a note from the second attending directed the reader to a note from the second attending directed the reader to a note from the second attending directed the reader to a note from the second attending directed the reader to a note from the second attending directed the reader to a note from the second attending directed the reader to a note from the second attending directed the reader to a note from the second attending directed the reader to a note from the second attending directed the reader to a note from the second attending directed the reader to a note from the second attending directed the reader to a note from the second attending t	In correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. JMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES and deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) ive the resident's representative the ability to exercise the resident's rights. NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 29073 assed on interview and record review, the facility failed to ensure an appropriately activated Power of tomey (POA) was in place for 1 resident (Resident #83) when two physicians did not carry out a suppetency evaluation in a timely manner resulting in the potential for inappropriate delegation of resignts to a person not formally authorized to make decisions on behalf of the resident. Indings: eview of an Admission Record reflected Resident #83 (R83) originally admitted to the facility on [DA this pertinent diagnoses of unspecified dementia, adult failure to thrive, diabetes, sleep apnea, high bressure, weakness, hearing loss and cognitive communication deficit. eview of a Durable Power of Attorney for Healthcare Decisions executed by R83 on 9/13/2017 reflectedical treatment decisions, the authority conferred hereunder shall be exercisable only when I am urgive informed consent to medical decisions as determined by my attending physician and another rysician or licensed psychologist who after examination or meshall state this determination in writing ake the determination part of my medical record, and shall review the determination not less than an examination and make the determination required herein within a reasonable time, the examination and make the determination required herein within a reasonable time, the examination and make the determination required herein within a reasonable time, the examination and make the determination required herein within a reasonable time, the examination and make the determination or licensed psychologists. Eview of a form ACP (Advanced Care Planning) dated 3/7/2021 reflected a hospital physician initiates at	

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	IP CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0551 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Review of an email communication sent to the State Agency by the Director of Nursing (DON) dat at 12:34 p.m. reflected Social Work will complete a BIMS assessment. If the score is borderline or concerning, additional cognitive assessments are requested from therapy. Two physicians then no review and make the decision to invoke POA. There is no clear time frame for this process, however in good faith attempt to be as prompt as possible. During an interview on 9/21/21 at 12:46, facility Social Worker (SW) E said a competency evaluation be done in close proximity to the first determination as possible. SW E said that a competency evaluation of the said that a competency evaluation of the said that a competency evaluation.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		IP CODE
Skld Zeeland		285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0557	Honor the resident's right to be treat	ated with respect and dignity and to ret	ain and use personal possessions.
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT C	ONFIDENTIALITY** 37577
Residents Affected - Few	respect, for 1 resident (Resident #5	nd record review, the facility failed to tr 52) and all residents residents residing ints on 300 hall to feel that staff did not	on 300 hall, resulting in poor sleep
	Findings:		
	Resident #52 (R52)		
	Review of an Admission Record revealed R52 was a [AGE] year old female, originally admitted to the facility on [DATE], with pertinent diagnoses of insomnia and pain. According to the medical record, R52 was able to communicate with staff and make concerns known.		
	During an interview on 09/15/21 at 11:45 A.M., R52 reported the following: (a) during the resident council meeting in May 2021, R52 voiced concerns about third shift staff being loud and waking up the resident in the middle of the night, (b) the third shift staff continued to be noisy and wake the resident up in the middle the night, (c) R52 made another complaint during the resident council meeting in August 2021, about the third shift staff being too loud, (d) staff continue to be very loud during third shift, especially the past two nights, and (e) R52 expressed frustration with this matter because it took the resident two to three hours to get back to sleep after being woke up in the middle of the night, and the resident did not feel very good the next day, after being woke up in the middle of the night by noisy staff.		
	During an observation on 09/15/21 at 8:00 A.M., and while sitting in the small TV room across from room [ROOM NUMBER], this surveyor heard staff person ZZ respond to another unidentified staff person's question about whether or not an agency aide was going to show up for work that day by saying, no she was here but found out her schedule was down here so she left. The other unidentified staff person responded, I don't blame her. This conversation was heard from inside a day room on the 300 hall.		
	L		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0558 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H This citation pertains to MI0001224 Based on observation, interview, ar residents (Resident #2, Resident # resident needs and falls. Findings: Resident #2 (R2) Review of an Admission Record refacility on [DATE], with a pertinent completed 09/03/21, revealed R2 rethe activities of daily living. R2 had always incontinent of bowel and blace of the activities of daily living. R2 had always incontinent of bowel and blace of the properties of the floor, out of reach of the floor, out of reach of the resident. During an observation on 09/14/21 bed table, and the call light cord huring an observation on 09/14/21 hand rail, and the touch pad hung been in a couple of times since 11: up. During an observation on 09/15/21 side rail, touch pad out of reach of staff in the middle of the night, had changed again, but cannot call for some complete of the resident	vealed R2 was a [AGE] year old female diagnosis of Multiple Sclerosis. A Minin equires extensive assistance from at le impaired mobility of both upper and low adder. at 11:00 A.M., R2 laid in bed resting was attached to the bed, and the touch pathe resident. at 12:12 P.M., R2 sat up in bed, lunching over the left hand rail, and the touch interview at that time, R2 indicated not ler. at 4:00 P.M., R2 laid resting in bed, the resident mattress out of reach of the recommendation of the resident and almost touching the figure at 7:43 A.M., R2 rested in bed, call light the resident and almost touching the figure to the call light placement. at 11:43 A.M., R2 sat awake in bed and the call light placement.	e, most recently admitted to the num Data Set (MDS) assessment, east one staff person to meet all of wer bilateral extremities and was with eyes closed. The call light cord and itself hung below the mattress, out being able to activate the call light esident. R2 stated that staff had ain to get R2 changed and cleaned that cord remained hung over the left for. R2 indicated being changed by currently wet and needed to be add the call light hung over the left for the call light hung over the left for. R2 indicated being changed by currently wet and needed to be add the call light hung over the left licated being wet and needing to be left bed rail and touch pad hung

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
Skld Zeeland	Skld Zeeland			
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the		tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0558 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	During an observation on 09/15/21 at 4:11 P.M., R2's call light hung over the left bed rail, the touch pad almost touched the floor, and was out of reach of the resident. At this point, due to ongoing safety concerns for R2, the DON was summoned to R2's room and the above observations from past 24 hours were shared with the DON.			
Residents Affected - Some	Resident #111 (R111)			
		vealed R111 was an [AGE] year old fe dementia, cognitive communication def		
	During observations on 09/21/21 at foot of the bed.	t 07:50 A.M. and 08:34 A.M., R111's ca	all light was out of reach near the	
	Resident #105 (R105)			
	Review of an Admission Record revealed R105 was a [AGE] year-old male, with pertinent diagnoses of hepatitis, a fractured rib, nose bleeds, low sodium levels, and a stage 2 pressure wound on bilateral buttocks. A Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment, completed 07/26/21, reflected R105 required extensive assistance from staff for bed mobility, transfers, and going to the bathroom. Eating was listed as supervision and 1-person physical assist. Review of a Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) revealed a score of 15 out of 15, which indicated that R105 was cognitively intact.			
	During an observation on 09/15/21 at 7:49 A.M. R105's call light sat on the floor near the foot of the bed, out of reach of the resident.			
	Resident #4 (R4)			
	Review of an Admission Record revealed R4 was a [AGE] year old male with pertinent diagnoses of vascular dementia, history of a nontraumatic intracranial bleed, lack of coordination, retention of urine, and muscle weakness.			
		at 7:55 A.M., R4's call light was clippe uld find the call light, R4 shook head no		
	Review of a Kardex for R4 reflected	d the following: be sure call light is with	in reach.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	235347	B. Wing	09/24/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	P CODE	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)	
F 0656	Develop and implement a complete care plan that meets all the resident's needs, with timetables and actions that can be measured.			
Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Some		HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO	ONFIDENTIALITY** 29073	
	This citation pertains to MI0001213	,		
	This citation has two deficient prac	tice statements.		
	Statement A. Based on observation, interview and record review the facility failed to comprehensively assess residents and develop and implement person centered care plans to meet medical and nursing needs for 3 residents (Resident #83, Resident #104 and Resident #113) resulting in (a) harm from avoidable falls, and (b) the potential for serious harm when staff failed to implement interventions based on known risk factors (falls and pressure injuries).			
	Findings:			
	Resident #83 (R83)			
	with pertinent diagnoses of unspec	flected Resident #83 (R83) originally a ified dementia, adult failure to thrive, di and cognitive communication deficit.	,	
	Review of a Quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment dated [DATE] reflected R83 had short and long-term memory problems and required limited assistance from one person for transfers, walking, toilet use and personal hygiene. The assessment also indicated R83 was not steady moving from a seated to standing position nor moving off the toilet. Section H - Bowel and Bladder reflected R83 did not use a catheter, did not require intermittent catheterization, was not on a toileting program (such as scheduled toileting, prompted voiding or bladder training) and was only occasionally incontinent of urine and never incontinent for bowel movements. Section M-Skin Conditions reflected R83 was at risk for developing pressure ulcers but did not have any pressure sores at the time of the assessment.			
		ing to Falls, Fall Prevention/Fall Progra equested from the Director of Nursing (, ,	
	Review of an email communication sent by the DON on 9/22/21 at 11:21 A.M. reflected an explanation of the Yellow Dot protocol, Yellow Dot - is a tool we use to identify those who are at highest risk for falling when left up in a chair unsupervised. No formal protocol for the facility's Yellow-Dot protocol was provided.			
	Review of incident and accident reports for R83 for the date range 5/13/21-7/23/21 reflected the following:			
	(continued on next page)			

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0656 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Some	the report, R83 had been lying in be told staff he was trying to take hims IDT (interdisciplinary team) Fall revitherapy screen was requested as a -On 5/14/21 at 7:29 A.M., R83 had the floor, with the rest of his body on Progress Note dated 5/26/21 detail self-transfer. Grippy Strips to be ap -On 6/12/21 at 2:50 P.M., R83 had reported he was trying to unplug so IDT fall review and reflected [R83] in on a increased confusion this shift having STAT (urgent) labs drawn reflected [R83] in a what happened. Review of a General R83 had apparently attempted to so R83 had apparently attempted to so R83 had apparently attempted to so R83 had shoes on. Resident did not touch call light was to be placed necessary of a General Progress Note confused and impulsive at times and all times. -On 7/29/21 at 5:45 A.M., R83 had happened. Review of a General Progress Note confused and impulsive at times. -On 7/29/21 at 5:45 A.M., R83 had happened. Review of a General Progress Note confused and impulsive at times and the progress of the solution of the progress of the progre	d an unwitnessed fall in the resident's red and appeared to be sleeping 30 minited to the bathroom. A General Progressiew and reflected Resident impulsive an intervention to prevent future falls. an unwitnessed fall in his room without in his bed. The resident was unable to ed an IDT Fall review and reflected Haplied to the floor as an intervention to plan unwitnessed fall in the doorway of lamething. Review of a General Progressinad been sitting in his chair prior. Floor R83 was encouraged to come out into elated to R83's increased confusion. In unwitnessed fall in his room without ral Progress Note dated 7/13/21 detailed elf-transfer from his bed to his recliner of use his walker. Self-transferred to his xt to R83 to alert staff of attempts to get an unwitnessed fall in the bathroom at a dated 7/28/21 reflected an IDT fall reviral progress Note dated 8/3/21 detailed an ID fa	nutes prior to the fall. The resident as Note dated 5/17/21 detailed an and will not ask for assistance. A tinjury and was found kneeling on state what happened. A General digrippys on. Resident will prevent future falls. This room without injury. R83 as Note dated 6/17/21 detailed an arewas dry, resident had grippy socks common area, in addition to sinjury. R83 was unable to state and IDT fall review and reflected chair. The IDT review indicated as recliner and lost balance. A soft at up unassisted. The IDT review indicated and sustained a right hip fracture. Was sent out to hospital. [R83] are was for R83 to wear grippy sock area unable to describe what DT fall review that indicated dent was confused and attempted cture. All interventions were in

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nurs		l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0656 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Some	environment, dementia, DM2, self-Resident is impulsive and will not v light. The goal of the care plan focu interventions were contradictory, as cueing and reminders for use as at to use-initiated on 3/9/21; (b) soft-to not 7/4/21. Further review of the Ca address R83's impulsive nature or risk for falling nor mention the Yellchis room/chair and unsupervised. Review of a Care Plan Report refledementia, failure to thrive, prostate revised on 9/13/21. The goals of the maintain his current level of function maintain prior level of functioning. RW (rolling walker); Transfers: 1 as R83 returned from the hospital with was an intervention added on 5/18, would need prompting. Review of a Care Plan Report refleteded to dementia, failure to thrive was for R83 to maintain his current and/or nursing with interventions the intervention was not resolved. Review of Braden Scale for Predicting reflected that R83 had a moderate. Review of a Care Plan Report refletered that R83 had a moderate. Review of a Care Plan Report refletered that R83 had a moderate. Review of a Care Plan Report refletered that R83 had a moderate. Review of a Care Plan Report refletered that R83 had a moderate. Review of a Care Plan Report refletered that R83 had a moderate. Review of a Care Plan Report refletered that R83 had a moderate. Review of a Care Plan Report refletered that R83 had a moderate. Review of a Care Plan Report refletered that R83 had a moderate. Review of a Care Plan Report refletered that R83 had a moderate. Review of a Care Plan Report refletered that R83 had a moderate. Review of a Care Plan Report refletered that R83 had a moderate. Review of a Care Plan Report refletered that R83 had a moderate.	atted on 3/9/21 reflected [R83] is at risk transfers/ambulates, hearing loss, OSA vait for assistance. Will refuse at times is area was for R83 to remain free from its evidenced by the following: (a) Be sure propriate due to level of cognition, Respondent of the propriate due to level of cognition, Respondent in the propriate due to level of cognition, Respondent in the propriate due to level of cognition, Respondent in the propriate due to level of cognition, Respondent in the propriate due to resident (no furth re Plan did not reflect any interventions cognitive impairments. The care plan down Dot protocol described by the DON, and he recommendent in the protocol described by the DON, and he recommendent in the protocol described by the DON, and he recommendent in the protocol described by the DON, and he recommendent in the protocol described by the DON, and he recommendent in the protocol described by the DON, and he recommendent in the protocol described by the DON, and he recommendent in the protocol described by the DON, and he recommendent in the protocol described by the DON, and he recommendent in the protocol described by the DON, and he recommendent in the protocol described by the DON, and he recommendent in the protocol described by the DON, and he recommendent in the protocol described by the DON, and he recommendent in the protocol described by the DON, and he recommendent in the protocol described by the DON, and he recommendent in the protocol described by the DON, and he recommendent in the protocol described by the DON, and he recommendent in the protocol described by the protocol described by the DON, and he recommendent in the protocol described by the Bon, and he recommendent in the protocol described by the Bon, and he recommendent in the protocol described by the Bon, and he recommendent in the protocol described by the Bon, and he recommendent in the protocol described by the Bon, and he recommendent in the protocol described by the Bon, and he recommendent in the protocol described by	to come out of room, will move call a fall related injury. Some active re call light is within reach, provide sident has standard call light, able er instructions provided)-initiated or approaches were in place to id not specify R83's assessed high despite all falls occurring while in the armonic deficit r/t (related to) earing loss . initiated on 3/9/21, wised on 8/3/21 were for R83 to rapy services as ordered to included Ambulation with 1 assist ent and were not initiated until after ere Resolved on 7/28/21. There aborate on how frequently R83 as having Limited physical mobility g loss. The goal of the care plan end, with participation in therapy W (2-wheeled walker) and gait belt. In fracture after a fall at the facility. Idated 7/25/21, 8/12/21 and 8/20/21 was Resident will maintain intact the goal of maintaining intact measures to prevent skin injury, skin, (c) Observe skin daily with did (d) Resident needs pressure

			i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA DENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state surve		eact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
` '	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Some III III III III III III III	Resident has limited physical mobil nearing loss; None (sic) weight bear reposition for comfort. The Care Plassessed risk for pressure ulcers dincontinence. During a telephone interview on 9/1 ust come from the facility after having the residence of the reside	an Report revealed facility staff had ide ity r/t (related to) dementia, failure to the tring with the goal of keeping R83 comforman Report did not reflect that facility nurule to his lack of mobility and being compared to his lack of mobility and the has been bed-bound ever since had made the suggestion to the hospid are so busy. FM XX said it was conceand she would like that treated. If a concept the concept of the con	arive, prostate cancer, DM2, and fortable and an intervention to rising staff had care planned R83's impletely bed bound with new bowel over (FM) XX reported that she had M XX said that she would like to the broke his hip in a fall at the context of the cast of the broke his hip in a fall at the context of the broke his hip in a fall at the context of the broke his hip in a fall at the context of the cast of the broke had a little brack of the cast of the broke had a little brack of the observation and CNA I can area on R83's coccygeal area. The area on R83's coccygeal area of the observation and CNA I can area. Additional assessment of the on R83's feet was very dry. Facility on [DATE] with diagnoses structured in a corridor, toilet use and the combative with cares, R104 was sist as needed and toileting with list. The goal of the care plan was ULATION: Extensive 2 assist with citive care plan intervention independent with transfers and

Review of a hospice Care Plan Ponaintained as evidenced by During an observation on 9/22/21 as of a chair located down the hall sevice a gait belt, instead, support veight on her legs and feet. Resident #113 (R113)	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464 tact the nursing home or the state survey. CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati 70: Safety/Fall Prevention reflected the tree from injury due to fall through 10/person assist with gait belt for ambulation at 8:52 A.M., LPN K and CNA I transfer veral yards away, across from the main ted/lifted the resident under her arms were	goal was to have R104's safety 9/2021. An intervention to attain on and transfers. red/ambulated R104 from her room dining room. LPN K and CNA I did
Review of a hospice Care Plan Ponaintained as evidenced by During an observation on 9/22/21 as of a chair located down the hall sevice a gait belt, instead, support veight on her legs and feet. Resident #113 (R113)	Zeeland, MI 49464 tact the nursing home or the state survey and the state survey of the state of th	goal was to have R104's safety 9/2021. An intervention to attain on and transfers. red/ambulated R104 from her room dining room. LPN K and CNA I did
Review of a hospice Care Plan Ponaintained as evidenced by During an observation on 9/22/21 as of a chair located down the hall sevice a gait belt, instead, support veight on her legs and feet. Resident #113 (R113)	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati 70: Safety/Fall Prevention reflected the tree from injury due to fall through 10/person assist with gait belt for ambulation at 8:52 A.M., LPN K and CNA I transferveral yards away, across from the main	goal was to have R104's safety 9/2021. An intervention to attain on and transfers. red/ambulated R104 from her room dining room. LPN K and CNA I did
Review of a hospice Care Plan Pornaintained as evidenced by patien he goal was for Staff to provide 2 pouring an observation on 9/22/21 as a chair located down the hall severate a gait belt, instead, support weight on her legs and feet.	full regulatory or LSC identifying information. 70: Safety/Fall Prevention reflected the tree from injury due to fall through 10/person assist with gait belt for ambulation at 8:52 A.M., LPN K and CNA I transfer veral yards away, across from the main	goal was to have R104's safety 9/2021. An intervention to attain on and transfers. red/ambulated R104 from her room dining room. LPN K and CNA I did
naintained as evidenced by patien he goal was for Staff to provide 2 pouring an observation on 9/22/21 at a chair located down the hall sent use a gait belt, instead, support veight on her legs and feet. Resident #113 (R113)	It free from injury due to fall through 10/ person assist with gait belt for ambulation at 8:52 A.M., LPN K and CNA I transfer veral yards away, across from the main	9/2021. An intervention to attain on and transfers. red/ambulated R104 from her room dining room. LPN K and CNA I did
During an observation on 9/22/21 at on a chair located down the hall sevent use a gait belt, instead, support veight on her legs and feet. Resident #113 (R113)	at 8:52 A.M., LPN K and CNA I transfer veral yards away, across from the main	red/ambulated R104 from her room dining room. LPN K and CNA I did
,		
Review of an Admission Record reflected R113 admitted to the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses that included acquired absence of the left leg below the knee, end stage renal disease, dependence on renal dialysis, chronic fatigue, low back pain, lack of coordination, and cognitive communication deficit. Review of a quarterly MDS report dated 8/26/2021 reflected R113 was cognitively intact as evidenced by a BIMS score of 15/15 and needed extensive assistance from two people for bed mobility, transfers, dressing and personal bygings.		
During a telephone interview on 9/24/21 at 10:24 A.M., LPN OO reported helping an unknown CNA with transferring R113 from the bed to the commode using a slide board. LPN OO said that at no time did R113 fall but did describe R113 not being any assistance during the transfer and having to literally drag R113 across the slide board to the commode. LPN OO said R113 was care planned to transfer using the slide board as far as LPN OO was aware but did not look at the care plan to confirm R113's transfer status.		
During a telephone interview on 9/24/21 at 10:36 A.M., CNA D reported that an unknown CNA had come to her asking for assistance with transferring R113, but another call light went off and was unable to help, so the unknown CNA requested the assistance of LPN OO. According to CNA D, LPN OO did assist the unknown CNA in transferring R113 from her bed to the commode and after completing that transfer, LPN OO asked CNA D to complete the transfer of R113 from the commode back to bed because the first transfer did not go well. According to CNA D, a gait belt was used for the second slide board transfer back to bed because without it, (R113) could have fallen. CNA D indicated the transfer status was reflected on the Kardex (care guide), but that the transfers with R113 were very rough because the resident would not help at all, and staff would have to use a lot of muscle.		
Review of PT-Therapist Progress & Updated Plan of Care, dated 8/29/21 for R113 for review dates 8/01/2021-8/30/2021 and signed by Physical Therapist (PT) RR, reflected R113's prior level of functioning for transfers from bed to chair was minimal assistance (1-25% assist). According to the form, R113's current level of functions as of 8/29/21 was dependent (100% assist).		
continued on next page)		
ti Ran Orano On Humbold Rane	ialysis, chronic fatigue, low back preview of a quarterly MDS report of IMS score of 15/15 and needed end personal hygiene. The province of 1	lalysis, chronic fatigue, low back pain, lack of coordination, and cognitive deview of a quarterly MDS report dated 8/26/2021 reflected R113 was cognitive score of 15/15 and needed extensive assistance from two people for an operation of the personal hygiene. The provided ansferring R113 from the bed to the commode using a slide board. LPN all but did describe R113 not being any assistance during the transfer and cross the slide board to the commode. LPN OO said R113 was care plan to contain a far as LPN OO was aware but did not look at the care plan to contain a far as LPN OO was aware but did not look at the care plan to contain a telephone interview on 9/24/21 at 10:36 A.M., CNA D reported the easking for assistance with transferring R113, but another call light were unknown CNA requested the assistance of LPN OO. According to CNA nknown CNA in transferring R113 from her bed to the commode and after sked CNA D to complete the transfer of R113 from the commode back to of go well. According to CNA D, a gait belt was used for the second slide ecause without it, (R113) could have fallen. CNA D indicated the transfer ardex (care guide), but that the transfers with R113 were very rough because without it, (R113) could have fallen. CNA D indicated the transfer ardex (care guide), but that the transfers with R113 were very rough because without it, (R13) could have fallen. CNA D indicated the transfer ardex (care guide), but that the transfers with R113 were very rough because without it, and staff would have to use a lot of muscle. Review of PT-Therapist Progress & Updated Plan of Care, dated 8/29/21 (201/2021-8/30/2021 and signed by Physical Therapist (PT) RR, reflected ansfers from bed to chair was minimal assistance (1-25% assist). According to CNA of functions as of 8/29/21 was dependent (100% assist).

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	235347	A. Building	09/24/2021
	200011	B. Wing	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		P CODE
Skld Zeeland		285 N State St	
Zeeland, MI 49464			
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0656		0:51 A.M., Occupational Therapist (OT	
Level of Harm - Actual harm		or R113 on 7/30/21, the day R113 adm e slide board transfer with one assist b	
Residents Affected - Some	staff had downgraded R113's trans	fer status to Hoyer (full mechanical lift) ansfers. OT QQ said that in the times the	a few months ago due to her
Nosidents Anedica - Come	initial assessment, R113 had been		iat she worked with KTT3 since the
		0:55 A.M., PT RR reported not working	
	1	ed with the resident, R113 was using a ad downgraded her from a slide board t	•
	communication had not been made	e about it. PT RR reported that in any coulation a gait belt is to be used. PT RR	ase, anytime a staff assists a
		rith nursing staff but would do it for ther	
	Review of a Care Plan Report that	included resolved/discontinued focus a	areas and interventions reflected
		mance deficit r/t BKA (below the knee a therapy at times despite education and	
	goal of the care plan was for R113	to participate in ADL tasks with therapy	y services as ordered to attain and
		erventions included, TOLIET USE: 2 as ce R113 was ever a slide board for tran	
	31771		
	Statement B.		
	Based on observation, interview, and record review the facility failed to implement the comprehensive care plan for a deconditioned and medically compromised resident (Resident #9) and implement measures to improve or maintain mobility, resulting in degradation of a sacral skin condition which progressed to a stage 4 pressure sore, further preventing the resident from obtaining the highest practicable level of well-being and the potential for all facility residents dependent on staff for mobility from reaching their highest practicable well-being.		
	Findings:		
		mitted to the facility 7/24/20 and had di	agnoses that included. Diabetes
	Resident #9 (R9) was originally admitted to the facility 7/24/20 and had diagnoses that included: Diabetes Mellitus, Respiratory Failure, and Stroke. Review of the Minimum Data Set (MDS) Section M titled skin conditions dated 2/19/21 reflected R9 did not have a Stage 1 or greater pressure sore. The Braden Scale assessment (an industry method of predicting pressure sore risk) dated 3/4/21 reflected a score of 13 which indicated R9 was at moderate risk for developing pressure sores.		
	(continued on next page)		
	I.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	235347	A. Building B. Wing	09/24/2021	
		D. Willig		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		P CODE	
Skld Zeeland	Skld Zeeland			
Zeeland, MI 49464				
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)	
F 0656		aled a Progress Note entry dated 2/8/2		
Level of Harm - Actual harm		admission for treatment of covid 19. The ssociated Skin Damage (MASD) to the		
Residents Affected - Some		. The Progress Notes later reflected R9 on [DATE] with a dressing on the sacru	·	
	Note entries (2:07 PM, 2:09 PM, ar	nd 2:11 PM) reflected three wound eva All entries described the wounds as M	luations on the sacrum and left and	
	I ·	ion dated 2/19/21 reflected R9 arrived	· ·	
		otograph of the ulcer and a large area on a careal decubitus ulcer and surrounding of the care area.		
	Despite the hospital physician's do	cumentation and photograph on 2/19/2	1 of the decubitus ulcer, facility	
	documentation after 2/25/21 consis	stently reflected that R9 wounds are MA was transferred to the hospital on 4/29/	ASD. The EMR (electronic medical	
	[DATE]. The EMR Progress Notes	revealed a wound assessment, dated	5/5/21 at 9:20 PM, Wound location	
	1/2 inches in depth). A Progress No	.Length-5.4 centimeters (cm), Width -3 ote entry on 5/5/21 at 11:16 PM further rmining present, slough . hanging off .,	describes the wound on the	
		tion of 5/12/21 at 1:45 PM reflected tha IV sacral wound, . prognosis for (R9) is		
	The following Care Plan and EMR Progress Note review was confined to the dates from 2/8/21 to 4/29/21 during which time degradation of the sacral wound is documented. On 2/26/21 total sacral wound area was documented as 2.8 cm2 with a depth of 0.2 cm . On 4/20/21 the total area was documented at 7.8 cm2 and 1. 3 cm in depth.			
	Review of the care plan titled, Resident has limited mobility related to . was reviewed with a goal of Resider will maintain current level of mobility with increase as able with participation in therapy and/or nursing through review date. Initiated on 2/10/21, canceled on 2/22/21, and reinstated on 2/25/21 and canceled again on 4/29/21. The Care Plan reflects interventions that R9 was full weight bearing, with a transfer status of Dependent with Hoyer (lift) and two staff assist, provide mobility assistive devices for mobility; Geri chair implemented on 2/10/21 with cancellations and reinstated as listed above.			
	Review of the EMR Progress Notes from 2/8/21 to 4/29/21 did not reveal R9 was transferred out of the bed or that attempts were made to promote full weight bearing or use of the Geri chair despite Care Planned interventions to do so. The Progress Notes did not reveal efforts were implemented to, maintain current leve of mobility with increase as able, nor was documentation found in the Progress Notes that the interventions were attempted or why it had not be implemented.			
	(continued on next page)			

			No. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0656 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Some	(tracheostomy) site to neck . MASI and canceled on 4/29/21. Intervent wheelchair cushion and pressure in And Blue Dot Protocol: Frequent a An observation was conducted 9/2 room appeared to be as being use chair was observed to be tagged wis seat of the chair labeled for R9. The industry Standard of Care for thours. It was observed that R9 has repositioning every two hours (star 9/22/21 at 11:21 AM reflected an eighthose who are at highest risk and in Blue-Dot protocol was provided. On 9/23/21 at 10:53 AM an interviet the progression of R9 wounds. NP important. NP LL reported that R9 been revised to achieve a goal regular Review of the Care Plan that contar R9, Will refuse or decline assistance initiated as part of the Blue Dot Produzed A/29/21 and after the hospitalization Review of the EMR Progress Note resistive to repositioning. No other Blue Dot Protocol of frequent assist Observations documented on 9/21 to 3:00 PM with observations documented on 9/21 to 3:00 PM with observations documented on these times. While these observation of the diligence of the implementat. The focus time frame ended on 4/2 documented stage 4 wound. The wreadmission to the facility, reveal the second of t	nined the intervention of the Blue Dot Place with repositioning. However, the mediatocol intervention until 5/5/21 which was	eled 2/22/21, reinstated on 2/25/21, reduction interventions: and cancellation dates as above. and cancelled 4/29/21. If mext to the room of R9. The airs and walkers. One Geri-type issure reducing) cushion lay in the sum Care residents is every two which facility staff reported meant munication sent by the DON on the Dot - is a tool we use to identify to formal protocol for the facility's turse Practitioner (NP) LL to discuss the discarding that the Care Plan of R9 had that the Care Plan of R9 had that the facility was not as after the focus area of 2/8/21 to do no entry on 3/9/21 that R9 was do R9 was non-compliant with the DON. In the documentation of the facility is repositioned during any of a 4/29/21 time frame it is reflective in that day for sepsis related to the EMR Progress Note of 5/5/21 on ospitalization. The documentation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0684	Provide appropriate treatment and	care according to orders, resident's pre	eferences and goals.
Level of Harm - Actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	NAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO	ONFIDENTIALITY** 37577
Residents Affected - Few	This citation is related to intake #M	ا 100-122488 and will have 2 deficiency	practice statements.
	DPS #1		
	Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to provide coordinated quality care for 1 resident (Resident #69), resulting in, (a) the development of increased swelling and blisters in both legs, when staff were not available to assist R69 back to bed, (b) the need for steroid use and an increased dose of an already prescribed diuretic, to treat the increased swelling and newly formed blisters, (c) administering the increased dose of diuretics outside physician ordered parameters, and (d) lack of monitoring and treatment orders for the blisters acquired		
	Resident #69 (R69)		
	d+[DATE], with pertinent diagnoses	vealed R69 was an [AGE] year old mal s of quadriplegia, contracture's of both ure, low blood pressure, and lymphede	hands, chronic obstructive
	During an interview on 09/15/21 at 9:20 A.M., R69 reported the following information related to an incident on 08/03/21: (a) was up in the electric wheelchair around 11:00 A.M., while therapy made adjustments, (b) therapy completed the adjustments and evaluation and R69 remained up in the wheelchair until approximately 2:00 P.M., (c) at that time (2 P.M.) R69 asked to be put back into bed because both legs were unsupported, just hanging free with no support, (d) R69 did not receive assistance to get back to bed until approximately 7:00 P.M., and (e) developed several large edema blisters during the time when both legs were hanging down and unsupported.		
	During an interview on 09/15/21 at 9:10 A.M., Occupational Therapist (OT) QQ indicated that on 08/03/21 around 11:00 A.M., the following occurred: (a) OT QQ wanted to get R69 out of bed and into the electric wheelchair to evaluate positioning in the new wheelchair and no staff were available to help with the 2 person hoyer transfer, (b) OT QQ finally got help from another therapy staff person and transferred R69 into the electric wheelchair, (c) OT QQ completed the evaluation, made some needed adjustments and spent approximately 1 hour with R69, (d) R69 remained in the wheelchair (per the request of R69) when OT QQ exited the room, and (e) OT QQ contacted the wheelchair company after the evaluation with R69, because the wheelchair did not provide adequate support for R69 and additional adjustments would need to be made.		
	Review of a Care Plan for R69 reflected the following intervention related to decreased mobility: Encourage and assist resident to change position throughout the day to prevent respiratory complications, dependent edema, flexion deformity and skin pressure areas.		
	Review of a Progress Note for R69, dated 08/04/21 at 9:55 A.M., reflected: Teds (compression stockings worn to help reduce swelling in the lower legs) on at AM and off at HS (bedtime) everyday and evening shift for edema, off today due to fluid filled blister on leg. MD aware.		
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0684 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	conference resident (R69) express. Review of a Progress Note for R69 and left foot are intact at this time. It Review of a Progress Note for R69 the blisters on right lower leg and left Review of a facility Incident Report Practical Nurse-Unit Manager (LPN alleged delay in care when request (c) no injuries were observed post if (e) summary- R69 up in chair at 11 and R69 was laid down around 6 Progress Note for R69 blisters to bilateral lower extremities and 4 small. Right foot has 1 large large blister. Review of an Electronic Treatment reveal an order for staff to monitor order was put in place for one blister. Review of an Electronic Medication reflected the following changes in rextremity edema and the new onse (milligrams) once daily on 08/05/21 potassium supplements often admit on 08/05/21 at 3:41 P.M., (c) start Frosemide 40 mg twice daily 08/06/21, start Potassium Chloride extremity edema. Review of a Nursing Skin Observat alterations in skin integrity since last Review of an Emar, dated 08/01/21 pressure was 99/59 and the Furose	dated 08/04/21 at 11:51 A.M., revealed delay in receiving assistance back in dated 08/04/21 at 1:14 P.M., revealed Nurse Practitioner (NP) YY aware and indeed 08/04/21 at 1:25 P.M. reflected off foot. for R69, dated 08/04/21 at 4:00 P.M. at I-UM) AA, revealed the following: (a) diagnostic be laid down, (b) no injuries wern neident, (d) it was determined that the A.M., rang at 2 P.M. to get into bed, sind. No documentation of the edema of the determined that the A.M. rang at 2 P.M. to get into bed, sind the edema of the determined that the A.M., rang at 2 P.M. to get into bed, sind the edema of t	and completed by Licensed uring care conference resident e observed at time of the incident, alleged delay in care occurred, and taff were assisting other residents, blisters were located in the R69 continues to have fluid filled sters in total, one large, 1 medium tal with 2 medium blisters and 1 dated 08/01/21 to 08/31/21, did not e fluid filled blisters. A treatment uptured on 08/17/21. dated 08/01/21 to 08/31/21, si increase in bilateral lower se of Furosemide (diuretic) 20 mg ose of Potassium Chloride (a tic) 10 meq (milliequivalants) daily so, ordered 08/05/21 for blisters, (d) revious dose ordered), and (e) on previous dose ordered) for lower R69 did not have any new e not mentioned. Dower extremity edema, reflected the cless than 110. 1 in the morning, R69's blood to the resident. Also noted, on

			+
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	- D	CTDEET ADDRESS SITV STATE TIL COOP	
		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 285 N State St	PCODE
Skld Zeeland		Zeeland, MI 49464	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	D PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0684	Review of a Physician Progress No	ote for R69, dated 08/17/21, revealed the	ne following: (a) chief
Lovel of House Astrollaring	complaint-lower extremity edema a	and blisters, (b) resident continues to ha	ave bilateral lower extremity edema,
Level of Harm - Actual harm		ent does have one big blister ruptured, esident just finished a Prednisone tape	
Residents Affected - Few	to 4+.		.,
		ote for R69, dated 08/25/21 at 2:00 P.M E, a blister to the right foot was intact, a	
	Review of a Progress Note dated 0 burst if [NAME] hose were put on.	8/27/21 at 10:22 A.M., revealed (R69)	has blisters on legs that would
	Review of a Skilled Nursing Note, dated 08/28/21 at 3:15 A.M., reflected the following nursing assessment for R69: (a) Does resident have skin condition or impairment- No, and (b) Did resident display any edema this shift- No.		
		1 to 09/30/21, reflected that on 09/01/2 semide 40 mg tablet was administered	
	Review of a Physician Progress No continued to have quite edematous	ote for R69, dated 09/09/21 at 10:50 A.s legs and some leg wounds.	M., reflected that the resident
	Review of a Progress Note dated 0 (bilateral lower extremities) for TED	9/11/21 at 5:00 P.M. revealed (R69) had been decided in the control of the contro	as too much edema in BLE
	36090		
	This citation pertains to intake MI00	0122506	
	DPS #2		
	Based on observation, interview and record review, the facility failed to provide the necessary care and services to maintain the highest practical physical level of wellbeing for two residents (R 85 and 107) out of 34 sampled residents. This deficient practice resulted in unmet care needs when; 1. R 85 was left in wet bedding and developed skin impairments, and 2. staff did not prevent and/or treat constipation for R 117.		
	Findings include:		
	R 85		
	According to the Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment, dated 8-9-21, R 85 had multiple diagnosis includiabetes, arthritis, and retention of urine. This same assessment indicated R 85 required extensive assistance of two staff members for moving in bed, transferring, and incontinence care. Staff assessed as severely cognitively impaired. R 85 was enrolled in Hospice services.		d R 85 required extensive
	(continued on next page)		

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0684 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few			darkened edges indicating the pad the areas of pink tissue. A border the bottom edge and it was soiled the bottom edge and it was soiled to the bottom edge and the bottom edge and it was soiled to the bottom edge and the bottom edge

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0684 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	movement for 11 days, between ear Review of R 117's September 2021 Morphine (a constipating pain mediath. That same day, Miralax and M September 7th, another medication physician did not order any medica 9-14-21, R 117 received a supposition on 9-15-21 at 11:00 AM and again (DON) for additional documentation Review of R 117's Care plans reversity goal was to have a normal be Follow facility bowel protocol for bookeep physician informed of any profile in a follow up email on 9-21-21 at 8 bowel management. The DON repl policy. We watch alerts (messages communicate with (the) provider as	8:24 to the DON, clarification was askeried that same day at 11:00 AM, We do on the computer), assess (Resident's) needed. aff U reported that even though appetit	AR) revealed R 117 was taking y four hours beginning September onstipation) was discontinued. On scontinued for R 117. The scontinued medications. On bowel movement. I made of the Director of Nursing new information was received. I care plan revised on 9-8-21. R ys. Listed interventions included, ion for side effects of constipation. I regarding facility protocol for not have a bowel management for change in condition, and

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home of		tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0686 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few	Provide appropriate pressure ulcer **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS F This citation has two Deficient Prace DPS A Based on observation, interview, and resident (Resident #9) known to had on 02/19/21, the facility failed to present the sore to a stage 4 (bone and tempractice resulted in harm to the respracticable health and well-being, a deteriorating skin integrity. Findings: Resident #9 (R9) was originally addressed extensive assistance with had a Stage 4 pressure sore that was readmitted to the facility. Review of the Electronic Medical R was readmitted to the facility follow Note reflected R9 had Moisture Assfurther description of the MASD ide 2/19/21 at 10:30 PM reflected R9 redated 2/26/21, timed 2:07 PM, 2:09 the left and right buttocks with mea MASD. Review of the hospital documentatic (ED) from the facility with a sacral of decubitus ulcer and a large area of decubitus ulcer and surrounding certain progress Notes (3/9/21, 3/12/21, 3/1	care and prevent new ulcers from devidence and prevent new ulcers from devidence and prevent new ulcers from devidence Statements (DPS). Independence of the compromised skin integrity resulting event, identify, and treat a pressure sor idea of exposed) wound with sepsis and dident and inhibited the ability of Reside and has the high likelihood to place all dident and inhibited the Minimum Data Set bed mobility. Section M of this MDS title was present on admission to the facility are present on admission to the facility are cord (EMR) revealed a Progress Note from 2/8/2 was sent to the hospital and diagnosed turned to the facility with a dressing on D PM, and 2:11 PM revealed three wou surements. All three wound assessment of the control of the c	eloping. ONFIDENTIALITY** 31771 roperly care for one dependent g in an Immediate Jeopardy when re resulting in the deterioration of Osteomyelitis. This deficient ent #9 to reach the highest dependent residents at risk for dependent residents at the condition was detailed the condition of the condition of the condition of the condition of the condition was detailed the condition of the condition of the condition of the condition was detailed the condition of the condition
	(continued on next page)		

	1			
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	235347	B. Wing	09/24/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Skld Zeeland		285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0686 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety	The EMR Progress Notes revealed a wound assessment dated [DATE] at 9:20 PM, Wound location is Sacrum. Wound measurements .Length-5.4 centimeters (cm), Width -3.7 cm, Depth - 4.5 cm (approx. 1 1/2 inches in depth). Another EMR Progress Note on that same day, 5/5/21, at 11:16 PM reflected a wound assessment that R9 had: sacrum, stage 4, undermining present, slough. hanging off., Bones and tendons are exposed.			
Residents Affected - Few		cal Provider documentation dated 5/12/ pably related to his stage IV sacral wou		
	Review of the Wound Clinic documentation dated 5/24/21 reflected R9's sacral wound had deteriorated, Large amount of visible/palpable bone. The documentation reflected the wound measured 6.5 centimeters (cm) long, 4 cm wide, and 4 cm in depth (approx. 1 1/2 inches deep). The documentation reflected the Medical Provider recommended imaging to rule out Osteomyelitis.			
	Review of the Wound Clinic documentation dated 6/14/21 reflected the Medical Provider had reviewed consultation notes and recommended intravenous (IV) antibiotics with a diagnosis of Osteomyelitis and a wound vac dressing. The documentation reflected R9 left the clinic with a PICC line (peripherally inserted central catheter, used for longer term intravenous access) in place and antibiotics were scheduled.			
	The industry Standard of Care for turning and repositioning of all Long-Term Care residents is every two hours. It was observed that R9 has a Blue Dot turning protocol in place which facility staff reported this means repositioning every two hours (standard of care). Review of an email communication sent by the DON on 9/22/21 at 11:21 a.m. reflected an explanation of the Blue Dot protocol, Blue Dot - is a tool we use to identify those who are at highest risk and need frequent assisted repositioning. No formal protocol for the facility's Blue-Dot protocol was provided.			
	Review of a Therapy Status Communication form dated 6/7/21 reflected, [R9] to lay toward L and R (left and right) side (with) 2 wedges under hips and trunk throughout the day to decrease the risk of further skin breakdown. However, review of the Care Plan did not reveal this recommendation had been added to the comprehensive Care Plan as an intervention.			
	Observations made on 9/21/21 at 9:33 AM, 10:52 AM, 11:45 AM, 1:08 PM, and 3:00 PM revealed R 9 was not turned or repositioned off his back. It was noted that during each observation over the course of five and a half hours, three pillows on the bed of R9 had not moved or had been repositioned during any of these times. No positioning wedges were observed in the room of R9.			
	On 9/21/21 at 1:20 PM a request w condition on the buttock of R9.	vas submitted to the Director of Nursing	(DON) for a timeline of the skin	
	On 9/22/21 at 8:54 AM the DON provided a timeline of the wounds for R9. The documentation of the timeline reflected, 2/19/21 Transfer out - No wounds. This is inconsistent with the hospital documentation and photograph of 2/19/21.			
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	235347	A. Building B. Wing	09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	L ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
Skld Zeeland		285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0686 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few	related to F-686, that began on 02/stage IV pressure sore for R9. On 9 buttocks of R 9 developed in the hold and photo dated 2/19/21 reflected in photograph of a large decubitus ulc (MASD). The hospital documentatic possible source of sepsis. Observation protocol (every two hours). Observation repositioned off of his back through identified risk of serious injury, serious hospital documentation of R 9 having reflect R 9 wounds are referred to a to the facility on [DATE]. Facility do hypoxia. On 5/5/21 facility document 4, undermining present, slough . has documentation of 5/12/21 reflected stage IV sacral wound, . prognosis On 9/23/21 at 12:08 PM the facility Agency validated the removal plan 1. On 09/22/21 the facility immediate assessments will be completed by a completed by a completed by 2. On 09/22/21 the facility initiated in the propriate interventions as necessed 4. On 09/22/21 the facility initiated appropriate interventions as necessed 5. On 09/22/21 the facility initiated appropriate interventions as necessed 5. On 09/23/21 the facility initiated appropriate interventions as necessed 5. On 09/23/21 the facility initiated appropriate interventions as necessed 5. On 09/23/21 the facility initiated appropriate interventions as necessed 6. On 09/23/21 the facility initiated 6. On 09/23/21 the fac	plan to remove the Immediate Jeopard which included: tely initiated skin assessments of the a a licensed or registered nurse. review of the skin sweep assessments R9's wound type and the care plan wasary. review and update of identified at risk resary. review of physician orders and updates completion of a new Braden Scale Assepment is accurately assessed. Interior of the primary care physicial concerns, change in treatments, change in treatments, change in review the skin monitoring and managers.	at, identify, and properly treat a a timeline asserting a wound on the lowever, hospital documentation al decubitus ulcer that included a re Associated Skin Damage alcer and surrounding cellulitis as a R 9 is on a Blue Dot turning d R 9 was not turned or ors from 9:33 AM to 3:00 PM. The eath was evidenced by: Despite ation after 2/25/21 consistently pital again on 4/29/21 and returned and to the hospital on 4/29/21 for wounds of R 9 had: sacrum, stage posed. The Physician for sepsis probably related to his dy was accepted and the State and updated wound type if as reviewed and updated with the residents care plans with the sessment on all current residents to an, responsible party/guardian of ge in wound severity, and/or plan of

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0686 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few	to be educated in person on the ski assessment, correct identification, or worsening of pressure wounds. A educated prior to starting the next stest. On 9/23/21 at 10:53 AM an intervier reported the timeline she provided treatment. The DON reported she halternative timeline would be provic conclusions were drawn by the surmedical record. NP LL reported meshould be considered. NP LL reported meshould be considered. NP LL reported meshould be considered. NP LL reported moisture on the skin from medically compromised. NP LL reported moisture on the skin from medically compromised. NP LL reported area and R9 had been treated don't know all the data on how Covimportant. NP LL stated, yes. NP L was on the Blue Dot program which Review of the EMR Progress Notes resistive to repositioning. No other Blue Dot Protocol of frequent assist understanding of the Blue Dot Protocol that was initially implemented ecline assistance with repositioning was not added to the Blue Dot Protocoressed to a documented Stage Review of the EMR task document Dependence on staff for bed mobilithan the standard of care). The documents of the standard of care). The documents assistance with repositioning than the standard of care). The documents of the standard of care). The documents assistance of care in the standard of care). The documents assistance of care in the standard of care). The documents assistance of care in the standard of care). The documents assistance of care in the standard of care). The documents assistance of care in the standard of care). The documents assistance of care in the standard of care in the	titled Bed Mobility dated 8/24/21 to 9/2 ty which was documented as complete cumentation of 9/21/21 reflected no bed to the observations made 9/21/21 of R9	m including but not limited to monitor and treat the development on started on 09/23/21, will be lidated by a written competency urse Practitioner (NP) LL. The DON of explain the wound's history and the medical record of R9 and an of they understood how the bounds in reviewing the facility's not privy to would be provided and a different person each would give the description and that the wound ion was unavoidable. NP LL of the and a history of Covid 19 and we keeping pressure off the area is not not provided that R9 is nutritionally and we keeping pressure off the area is not

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	235347	A. Building B. Wing	09/24/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Skld Zeeland		285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	AG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0686 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few	On 9/23/21 at 2:27 PM the DON provided a second timeline. This timeline reflected open areas on the righ buttocks were first noted on 10/28/20 prior to R9's admission to a facility for treatment of Covid 19. Documentation not previously available was included in this second timeline. The documents appeared to from the facility where R9 was admitted during the care and treatment for Covid 19. The documentation reflected the buttocks of R9 was described as MASD consistent with the description of this area upon retur to the facility on [DATE].			
		was removed on 9/23/21, the facility remediate jeopardy due to sustained con		
	29073			
	DPS B			
	Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to provide coordinated monitoring and treatment for 2 residents with skin breakdown (Resident #83 and Resident #105), resulting in the potential undetected and untreated worsening pressure ulcers.			
	Resident #83 (R83)			
	with pertinent diagnoses of unspec	flected Resident #83 (R83) originally a ified dementia, adult failure to thrive, di cognitive communication deficit and ma	abetes, sleep apnea, high blood	
	Review of a Quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment dated [DATE] reflected R83 had short-long-term memory problems and required limited assistance from one person for transfers, walking, and personal hygiene. The assessment also indicated R83 was not steady moving from a seated to position and moving off the toilet. Section H - Bowel and Bladder reflected R83 did not use a cathete require intermittent catheterization, was not on a toileting program (such as scheduled toileting, pron voiding or bladder training) and was only occasionally incontinent of urine and never incontinent for the movements. Section M-Skin Conditions reflected R83 was at risk for developing pressure ulcers but have any pressure sores.			
		d 7/23/21 at 12:51 p.m. reflected R83 h oital after an x-ray revealed a right hip f		
	Review of hospital Discharge Instructions dated 7/24/21 specified R83 was non-weight bearing on the righ leg and Foley catheter until no longer painful for bed rolls.			
	Review of Braden Scale for Predicting Pressure Sore Risk assessments dated 7/25/21, 8/12/21 and 8/20/2 reflected that R83 had a moderate risk for developing a pressure sore.			
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		P CODE
Skld Zeeland		285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0686 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few	Review of a Care Plan Report refle area read Resident has potential to vascular disease), self-transfers, fa skin with no breaks in skin through skin were: (a) Educate resident/fan (b) Encourage good nutrition and h care activities, report any changes reduction interventions: (SPECIFY-not specify any pressure reducing if Further review of the entire Care P Resident has limited physical mobi hearing loss; None (sic) weight bear reposition for comfort. The Care Plassessed risk for pressure ulcers dincontinence. Review of a document reflecting a SELF-PERFORMANCE-How reside body while in bed or alternate sleep EXTENSIVE ASSISTANCE-Reside time, with staff documenting R83 with days look back period. Review of a Skin Observation Tool abnormalities were documented or Review of a General Progress Note Observed scab to left forearm relatibuttock. Notified (hospice group) of every shift. During a telephone interview on 9/1 had just come from the facility after to see R83 get out of bed, explaining facility on 7/23/21. FM XX said sheeps.	cted that when R83 admitted to the face skin integrity r/t dementia, DM2 (type illure to thrive. The goal of the care plant the next review date. Interventions to raily/caregivers of causative factors and ydration in order to promote healthier sin coloration/integrity etc., to nurse, (d) mattress type, specialty bed, wheelchanterventions. Ian Report revealed facility staff had idelity r/t (related to) dementia, failure to that facility nurse to the factor of	cility on [DATE] a care plan focus 2 diabetes), PVD (peripheral n was Resident will maintain intact reach the goal of maintaining intact measures to prevent skin injury, skin, (c) Observe skin daily with Resident needs pressure air cushion, etc.). The care plan did entified focus areas that included: nrive, prostate cancer, DM2, and fortable and an intervention to rsing staff had care planned R83's inpletely bed bound with new bowel es (CNA's) BED MOBILITY: urns side to side, and positions if reflected staff documented ight bearing support 58% of the erformance 6% of the time in the 30 eation on his coccyx. No other skin in the second of

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
AND FLAN OF CORRECTION	235347	A. Building	09/24/2021
	233347	B. Wing	00/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		P CODE
Skld Zeeland		285 N State St	
		Zeeland, MI 49464	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0686 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few	During an observation and interview was not aware of any open areas of positioning R83 and reported she wanother nurse (LPN J) a few weeks pointed to individual packets of oint LPN L reported the area was indee R83's skin revealed a small, redder Review of General Progress Notes area measured on R83 during the Review of an Order Recap Report protection, every shift was not order R83's coccyx measured by LPN L. Review of a Skin Observation Tool Observation Tools dated 9/7/21 and condition. No Skin Observation Tool 9/14/2021. Review of a Nurse Practitioner (NP seen for a skin check. The note reviegarding concerns of open area or bound due to the fact that he has a ADL (activities of daily living). He sidear urine with some slight sedime oncology until he went on hospice thas no exhibited behavior so far, he care. The note specified that R83 he sacral area is clear and no ope blanchable. No open area noted, not be cleaned up while being exam Assessment/Plan specified that R83 17577 Resident #105 (R105) Review of an Admission Record re on [DATE], with pertinent diagnose 2 pressure wound on bilateral button.	w on 9/14/21 at 12:09 p.m., Licensed P on R83's coccyx and agreed to assess was aware of an open area on R83's cocs ago. Upon entering the room, R83 ago timent the CNAs were putting on the open and measured a 1.0 cm x 0.5 cm and area on the left second toe, the skin from 9/14/21-9/21/21 did not reflect the observation and interview conducted on for R83 reflected an order for Periguar area until 9/14/21, the day of the observation and single for R83 reflected an order for Periguar area until 9/14/21, the day of the observation and interview conducted on the observation and second and second area of the respective for R83 reflected an order for Periguar area until 9/14/21, the day of the observation and second and second area of the respective buttock. Pt is alert awake and hard non-surgical fracture of the right femulates his pain is well controlled. He has ents. Pt has a history of prostate cancer area. He has dementia, but he is pleas are is sleeping well, PO (per mouth) intakes no strength for bed mobility. The prin areas noted. The coccyx is slightly dies on pain or discomfort on palpation. He is ined, pt did not show any signs of pain 3 did not have skin breakdown and no evealed R105 was a [AGE] year-old mas of hepatitis, a fractured rib, nose blee bocks. A Minimum Data Set (MDS) asset	Practical Nurse (LPN) L said she R83's skin. CNA I assisted in occygeal area and had reported it to reed to the observation and CNA I en area on R83's coccygeal area. In area. Additional assessment of an on R83's feet was very dry. The nurse had documented the open on 9/14/21 at 12:09 p.m. The cream to coccyx area for reation of the small open area on the small open area. The small open area on the open area on the open area on the open area on the open area. The small open area on the open area on the open area on the open area. The small open area on the open area on the open area. The open area on the open area on the open area on the open area on the open area. The open area on the open area. The open
	reflected R105 required extensive assistance from staff for bed mobility, transfers, and going to the bathroom. Review of a Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) revealed a score of 15 out of 15, which indicated that R105 was cognitively intact.		
	(continued on next page)		

			10.0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	IP CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0686 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few	have any skin concerns at the time edema. Review of a Skilled Charting note for (a) R105 required substantial/maxinot have any skin conditions or improved information: (a) R105 was admitted sacrum, (d) wound measurementsheal: wound healing is slow or stall incontinence management, mattreed The evaluation did not indicate that mentioned skin evaluation did not in plan of treatment for the yeast infect Review of a General Progress Note following information regarding R10 calm pitting edema to bilateral shir pits and under abdominal pannus. Review of a Skilled Charting note for (a) R105 required substantial/maxinot have any skin conditions or improved in the progress of the substantial/maxinot have any skin conditions or improved in the progress of the prog	reen for R105, dated 08/19/21 at 12:10 of admission. Also noted was that R10 or R105, dated 08/20/21 at 7:09 A.M., mal assistance to change positions fro pairments, and (c) the resident did not lied in the did not be a series of the did not lied but stable, little/no deterioration, and is with pump, repositioning devices, are the dietician nor the facility practitioned but stable, little/no deterioration, and is with pump, repositioning devices, are the dietician nor the facility practitioned indicate that R105's yeast infection was stable. By dated 08/20/21 at 9:19 A.M. and not 05. hospital record indicates a sacral was and feet .is jaundice, ascites present deep tissue injury is noted entire sacrator R105, dated 08/20/21 at 5:48 P.M., mal assistance to change positions from the pairments, and (c) the resident did not be or R105, dated 08/21/21 at 12:54 A.M. mal assistance to change positions from the pairments, and (c) the resident did not be or R105, dated 08/21/21 at 2:36 P.M., mal assistance to change positions from the pairments, and (c) the resident did not be a second or R105, dated 08/21/21 at 2:36 P.M., mal assistance to change positions from the pairments, and (c) the resident did not be or R105, dated 08/21/21 at 2:36 P.M., mal assistance to change positions from the pairments, and (c) the resident did not provide a dated 08/22/21 for R105 did not provide a dated 08/29/21 for R105 did not	reflected the following information m sitting to lying, (b) resident did have any edema. A.M., reflected the following edep tissue injury, (c) location-neters), (e) goal of care-slow to do (f) Additional Care-cushion, and turning/repositioning program. For were notified. The above is evaluated and did not mention a led as a late entry, revealed the round, allowed care this am .mood it, yeast areas under bilateral arm all area .skin looks as if it will peel. reflected the following information in sitting to lying, (b) resident did have any edema. reflected the following information in sitting to lying, (b) resident did have any edema. reflected the following information in sitting to lying, (b) resident did have any edema. reflected the following information in sitting to lying, (b) resident did have any edema. reflected the following information in sitting to lying, (b) resident did have any edema. reflected the following information in sitting to lying, (b) resident did have any edema. reflected the following information in sitting to lying, (b) resident did have any edema.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDED OR CURRULED		CTDEET ADDRESS SITV STATE 7	D CODE	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	PCODE	
Skld Zeeland		285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0688	Provide appropriate care for a residuand/or mobility, unless a decline is	dent to maintain and/or improve range of for a medical reason.	of motion (ROM), limited ROM	
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	IAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO	ONFIDENTIALITY** 37577	
Residents Affected - Some	and Resident #105) with safely place	nd record review, the facility failed to puced necessary positioning equipment, and (b) R105 sitting in a chair with le	resulting in (a) bruising and the	
	Findings:			
	Resident #55 (R55)			
	Review of an Admission Record revealed R55 was a [AGE] year old female, originally admitted to the factor on [DATE], with pertinent diagnoses of history of a stroke that resulted in left upper extremity paralysis, blindness in left eye, epilepsy, and muscle weakness. A Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) assessment, dated 07/27/21, reflected a score of 14 out of 15, which indicated R55 was cognitively intactive.			
	During an observation on 09/12/21 at 9:00 A.M., R55 sat up in bed, ate breakfast with use of the right arm and the left arm was pinned under the over bed table, used to hold the breakfast items in front of R55. Th over bed table was observed to be pressing down on R55's left forearm. R55 indicated not having a way get the table off of the left arm, that's just how they put it sometimes and I have to wait for them to come git off me. A quarter size bruise was observed on R55's left forearm where the table had been pressed against the arm.			
		dated 09/13/21, reflected the question iny type, tears, bruising, red areas, rasl		
	Resident #105			
	Review of an Admission Record revealed R105 was a [AGE] year-old male, with pertinent diagnoses hepatitis, a fractured rib, nose bleeds, low sodium levels, and a stage 2 pressure wound on bilateral buttocks. A Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment, completed 07/26/21, reflected R105 required exte assistance from staff for bed mobility, transfers, and going to the bathroom. Review of a Brief Interview Mental Status (BIMS) revealed a score of 15 out of 15, which indicated that R105 was cognitively intal			
	During an observation on 09/15/21 touch the foot rests, rather, R105's	at 11:52 A.M., R105 sat up in a broda legs dangled unsupported.	chair and the resident's feet did not	
	During an observation on 09/15/21 at 12:53 P.M., R105 remained up in the broda chair, had just finishe lunch, and both legs remained hanging freely with no support, feet did not reach the foot pedals.			
	(continued on next page)			

			10.0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	IP CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0688 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	During an interview on 09/15/21 at the broda chair, attempted to make up as high as they could be on that foot plate instead of pedals and a complete bedone. (R105) can't be sitting the During an observation on 09/15/21 legs dangled with no support or foot beyond midline of the body) and the During an interview on 09/15/21 at	12:59 P.M., Occupational Therapist (C adjustments to the foot pedals, and in t particular broda chair. OT QQ indicate call will be made to Hospice and the fac	OT) QQ observed R105's position in idicated that the foot pedals were ed that many broda chairs have a cility maintenance to see what can g up in the broda chair, (b) both ducted (the thigh was pressed in led metal piece of the broda chair. Init Manager (LPN-UM) AA went to

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDED OR SUPPLIE	NAME OF PROMPTS OF SURPLUS		D CODE	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		P CODE	
Skld Zeeland		285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464		
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.			agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0689	Ensure that a nursing home area is accidents.	free from accident hazards and provid	les adequate supervision to prevent	
Level of Harm - Actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	IAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO	ONFIDENTIALITY** 29073	
Residents Affected - Few	This citation pertains to intakes MI-	121396, MI-122506 and MI-122658		
	Issure staff provided adequate I ambulate residents for 4 residents In in (a) Resident #83 sustaining a In in (b) Resident #104 being In injury and (c) Resident #113 In injury and issure #113 In injur			
	Findings:			
	Resident #83 (R83)			
	with pertinent diagnoses of unspec	flected Resident #83 (R83) originally ac ified dementia, adult failure to thrive, di and cognitive communication deficit.		
	Review of a Quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment dated [DATE] reflected R83 had short- and long-term memory problems and required limited assistance from one person for transfers, walking, toile and personal hygiene. The assessment also indicated R83 was not steady moving from a seated to stan position and moving off the toilet. Section H - Bowel and Bladder reflected R83 did not use a catheter, di require intermittent catheterization, was not on a toileting program (such as scheduled toileting, prompte voiding or bladder training) and was only occasionally incontinent of urine and never incontinent for bowe movements.			
		mpleted for R83 upon his admission on and 7/23/21, upon readmission on 7/25/ Risk for Falling.		
		ing to Falls, Fall Prevention/Fall Progra equest from the Director of Nursing (DC	. ,	
	Review of an email communication sent by the DON on 9/22/21 at 11:21 a.m. reflected an explanation Yellow Dot protocol, Yellow Dot - is a tool we use to identify those who are at highest risk for falling up in a chair unsupervised. No formal protocol for the facility's Yellow-Dot protocol was provided.			
	(continued on next page)			

			NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 285 N State St Zeeland MI 49464	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency please con	·	agency
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		
F 0689 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Zeeland, MI 49464 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Review of the facility policy Fall adopted 7/11/2018, reflected, it is the policy of this facility to evaluat of injury after a fall, prevent complications and to provide emergency care. The policy specified 6. E for cause of fall, e.g., wet floor, obstructed pathway etc. The policy did not address fall risk assessm interventions and strategies to reduce a resident's risk for falling or conducting a meaningful evaluat falls to identify interventions most appropriate to prevent future falls. Review of a facility policy Gait Bell-Transfer Belt dated 7/11/2018, reflected, it is the policy of this fa (a) Provide safety for the unsteady and/or confused resident. (b) Aid in the transfer of the dependen resident. (c) Prevent injuries to employees and residents (i.e., back strain or potential for chronic dis resident falls or fractures). (d) Allow the resident and aide to feel more secure during a transfer. Review of incident and accident reports for R83 for the date range 5/13/21-7/23/21 reflected the following the fall of the date of the date range 5/13/21-7/23/21 reflected the following the fall of the date of the fall of the fall. The resident to was trying to take himself to the bathroom. A General Progress Note dated 5/17/21 detailed an IDT review and reflected Resident impulsive and will not ask for assistance. A therapy screen was reque an intervention to prevent future falls. -On 5/14/21 at 7-29 a.m., R83 had an unwitnessed fall in his room without injury and was found kne the floor, with the rest of his body on his beat of his review and reflected Had gripys on. Resident will self-transfer. Grippy Strips to be applied to the floor as an intervention to prevent future falls. -On 6/12/21 at 2-50 p.m., R83 had an unwitnessed fall in the doorway of his room without injury. Reported he was trying to unplug something. Review of a General Progress Note dated 6/17/21 detailed		cy of this facility to evaluate extent. The policy specified 6. Evaluate address fall risk assessment, cting a meaningful evaluation of ad, It is the policy of this facility to: a transfer of the dependent or potential for chronic disability, cure during a transfer. 1-7/23/21 reflected the following: 1-7/23/21 reflected the following: 1-7/23/21 reflected the following: 1-7/23/21 reflected an IDT Fall therapy screen was requested as 1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROMPTS OF SUPPLIES		CTDEET ADDRESS OUT CTATE TO	D 00D5
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Skld Zeeland		285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0689		ated on 3/9/21 reflected [R83] is at risk	
Level of Harm - Actual harm		transfers/ambulates, hearing loss, OSA vait for assistance. Will refuse at times	
Decidents Affected Four	light. The goal of the care plan focu	is area was for R83 to remain free from	n fall related injury. Some active
Residents Affected - Few	interventions were contradictory, as evidenced by the following: (a) Be sure call light is within reach, provide cueing and reminders for use as appropriate due to level of cognition, Resident has standard call light, able to use-initiated on 3/9/21; (b) soft-touch call light next to resident (no further instructions provided)-initiated on 7/4/21. Further review of the Care Plan did not reflect any interventions or approaches were in place to address R83's impulsive nature or cognitive impairments. The care plan did not specify R83's assessed high risk for falling or mention the Yellow Dot protocol described by the DON, despite all falls occurring while in his room/chair and unsupervised.		
	Review of a Care Plan Report reflected [R83] has an ADL self-care performance deficit r/t (related to) dementia, failure to thrive, prostate cancer, DM2 (type 2 diabetes), and hearing loss . initiated on 3/9/21, revised on 9/13/21. The goals of the Care Plan, initiated on 3/9/21 and revised on 8/3/21 was for R83 to maintain his current level of function and participate in ADL tasks with therapy services as ordered to maintain prior level of functioning. Interventions to meet the stated goals included Ambulation with 1 assist RW (rolling walker); Transfers: 1 assist with R/walker needs encouragement and were not initiated until aft R83 returned from the hospital with a fractured right hip on 7/25/21 and were Resolved on 7/28/21. There was an intervention added on 5/18/21 PTV (prompt to void) but did not elaborate on how frequently R83 would need prompting.		
	Review of a Care Plan Report reflected that on 3/9/21 R83 was assessed as having Limited physical mobility related to dementia, failure to thrive, prostate cancer, diabetes and hearing loss. The goal of the care plan was for R83 to maintain his current level of mobility with increases as able with participation in therapy and/or nursing with interventions that included Transfer: 1 assist with 2WW (2-wheeled walker) and gait belt. The intervention was not resolved until 7/28/21 after R83 sustained right hip fracture after a fall at the facility.		
	Review of a General Progress Note dated 7/23/21 at 1:00 p.m., documented by Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) J reflected, Observed resident sitting on floor between toilet and wall. CNA (Certified Nurse Aide) wain the room and resident just slipped off the toilet. Neuro checks and FROM (Full Range of Motion) done. I internal rotation or shortening to either leg. Denied pain or discomfort. Unable to get Hoyer (mechanical lift into bathroom and resident assisted with three staff members to a standing position. Intervention is to ensuthat resident have grippy socks on. Resident returned to chair and resident had breakfast.		
	Review of a General Progress Note dated 7/28/21 at 12:41 p.m., documented by Registered Nurse (RN) reflected an IDT fall review: Fall huddle was done. Nurse observed resident sitting on floor between toile wall. CNA was in the room doing cares with resident. Resident was sitting on the toilet. Had no grippy so on due to getting washed up and ready. CNA went to get clothes and resident attempted to stand up and slipped off the toilet. Floor was dry. Resident with dx (diagnosis) of dementia, and prostate cancer. Resident be confused and impulsive at times. Resident did complain of pain to right hip and head. Xray was ordered and showed fractured right hip. Was sent out to hospital. Resident readmitted under Hospice can Resident remains comfortable. Will continue to anticipate resident's needs and collaborate with Hospice change POC (plan of care) as needed. Grippy socks on at all times also added to POC.		
	(continued on next page)		

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0689 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	when she walked with R83 into the bathroom sitting on the toilet, the w from his closet. According to CNA I confused that day-making commen fractured his hip was her first day of When asked if it was alright to leave not to leave a resident in the bathroom to leave a resident and appunce and the factor of the right pubic rami are fracture involving the basicervical rinstructions specified R83 was non for bed rolls. Review of a hospital record dated of metastatic prostate CA (cancer) what a fall and right hip pain. His imaging Inflammatory Response Syndrome admitted for pain management and non-surgical management. A foley long-term care facility with hospice. Review of an Incident Report dated room. The report reflected This nur resident talking, went to resident's against mattress and frame of bed. Fall huddle done. Resident was obseen after 5:00 a.m. when catheter night clothes on. Floor was dry, Re Resident was confused and attemp All interventions were in place. Inte bed. Bed in ultra low position. Will of Will continue to change poc as need Resident #104 (R104)	s dated 7/24/21 at 1:50 a.m. reflected F of the basicervical right femoral neck with ears otherwise intact without significant the right hemi pelvis noted. It is unclear demonstrated, versus old, healed fractight femoral neck with potential intertro-weight bearing on the right leg and Fo 7/25/21 reflected Hospital Course: [R83 no resides in long term care presented of gnoted a displaced right femoral neck of an be caused by trauma) criteria but a orthopedic consultation. His wife met was placed for comfort and she met with care for symptom management. 17/29/21 at 5:45 a.m. reflected R83 has see was in common area with other residence and observed him sitting on the flow as asleep at the sident has a recliner next to his bed. Resident under hospice revention was to remove recliner from recontinue to anticipate resident's needs	NA I said she left R83 in the or ajar as she went to get a brief ds. CNA I said R83 was pretty to CNA I, the day R83 fell and told that R83 could transfer himself. id that it was just common sense indings: There is an acute h potential intertrochanteric degenerative changes. Left hip is r whether not nondisplaced tures. Impression: Acute displaced chanteric component. Discharge ley catheter until no longer painful with a history of dementia and to the ER (emergency room) after fracture. He met SIRS (Systemic had no source of infection. He was with ortho and opted for a th hospice. He will return to his dents when heard a noise then oor at the bedside. Head resting at 1:44 p.m. reflected IDT review: lo injuries noted, Resident was last at time in bed. Resident had his commate was sitting in recliner. care. Is impulsive. Has fx right hip. esident's room. Mat added next to and collaborate cares with hospice.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR CURRU	NAME OF PROMPTS OF SUPPLIED		D CODE		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	PCODE		
Skld Zeeland		285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464			
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.			agency.		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)		
F 0689		ment dated [DATE] reflected R104 was	, , , ,		
Level of Harm - Actual harm	assistance from two people for bed	Mental Status (BIMS) assessment score I mobility, transfers, walking in a room o			
Residents Affected - Few	personal hygiene.				
	Review of a Care Plan Report initiated on 6/22/2019, last revised 6/29/21, reflected R104 had an ADL self-care performance deficit related to weakness, dementia, [R104] can be combative with cares, she is 1 assist with bathing and dressing, is independent with transfer and assist as needed and toileting with staff cueing and supervision. Will get combative when staff attempt to assist her. The goal of the care plan was for R104 to participate in ADL tasks with interventions that specified AMBULATION: Extensive 2 assist with walking; resident able to ambulate with 2 assists to the dining room. An active care plan intervention conflicted with the Care Plan Focus area statement that the resident is independent with transfers and reflected TRANSFERS: 2 assist tires easily was initiated on 6/23/2019 and revised 4/07/2021.				
	Review of a hospice Care Plan P070: Safety/Fall Prevention reflected the goal was to have R104's safety maintained as evidenced by patient free from injury due to fall through 10/9/2021. An intervention to attain the goal was for Staff to provide 2 person assist with gait belt for ambulation and transfers.				
	to a chair located down the hall sev	at 8:52 a.m., LPN K and CNA I transfer veral yards away, across from the main ted/lifted the resident under her arms w	dining room. LPN K and CNA I did		
	Resident #113 (R113)				
	Review of an Admission Record reflected R113 admitted to the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses that included acquired absence of the left leg below the knee, end stage renal disease, dependence on renal dialysis, chronic fatigue, low back pain, lack of coordination and cognitive communication deficit.				
		dated 8/26/2021 reflected R113 was co extensive assistance from two people fo			
	(continued on next page)				

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0689 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	night shift nurse and CNA dropped nurse and CNA stood over her lauge was crying and begging them to as didn't state if it was to her w/c (whe any new injuries during the episode subsequent investigation revealed denied R113 fell but admitted there interviews, [R113] was being assis board. Staff report [R113] was not through the transfer, while on the shoosting her over from the slide board through the transfer, while on the industry of the in	Review of an incident report dated 8/27/2021, documented by the DON ight shift nurse and CNA dropped resident during a slide board transfe urse and CNA stood over her laughing for 5 minutes taunting her to ge was crying and begging them to assist her up. Resident stated that they lidn't state if it was to her w/c (wheelchair), the bathroom or back to be was crying and begging them to assist her up. Resident stated that they lidn't state if it was to her w/c (wheelchair), the bathroom or back to be wing new injuries during the episode and no new skin injuries. Further re ubsequent investigation revealed that staff assigned to care for R113 clenied R113 fell but admitted there had been a difficult transfer. The DC therviews, [R113] was being assisted with a transfer from her bed to the loard. Staff report [R113] was not cooperating well and provided little to corough the transfer, while on the slide board she was fearful she was goosting her over from the slide board and onto the commode, avoiding Review of a facility Nursing Daily Attendance Report dated 8/26/2021 re of were working at the time of the incident reported to the DON by R113 puring a telephone interview on 9/24/21 at 10:24 a.m., LPN OO reported with transferring R113 from the bed to the commode using a slide board sacrass the slide board to the commode. LPN OO said She and the unknown CNA did not use a gait belt because the aid CNA D was not the aide involved with the incident. During a telephone interview on 9/24/21 at 10:36 a.m., CNA D reported the rasking for assistance with transferring R113, but another call light we of the unknown CNA requested the assistance of LPN OO. According to the unknown CNA in transferring R113 from her bed to the commode and a sked CNA D to complete the transfer of R113 from the commode back of go well. According to CNA D, she did use a gait belt for the second in this because without it, (R113) could have fallen. CNA D said she though the kardex (care guide), but that the transfers with her were very round the Karde	
L			

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please cor		l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0689 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	ne's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		admitted to the facility. According saist but was under the impression all lift) a few months ago due to her nat she worked with her since the st working the day R113 admitted to an for elimination and said it was fer to a Hoyer transfer, but a ase, anytime a staff assists a a said that R113 would often refuse appy staff. Is the policy of this facility to transfer policy specified a gait belt was by gait belt. 10. Instruct and/or the board under their buttocks. Put his side away from you and place to the resident, steady his trunk by di with arms while sliding across to a with the assistance of 1 person for did not reflect a transfer status 1, reflected R123's transfer status

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0689 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Zeeland, MI 49464 me's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		chair. According to R123, the CNA halfway on the floor, halfway on alone in the room and returned with at the young guy was smaller than ed to make report about it and ask if the a portable x-ray to be sure she did CNA S and RN UU were disting R123 to transfer to here and just okayed transferring R123 on was on the seat of R123's NA S said R123 never fell on to the when she got help from Registered S said she did not use a gait belt eres to complete the transfer. CNA S in x-ray was obtained. According to register and offered to use the excushion in her wheelchair made a dent (when assessing her ability to being asked to assist CNA S transfer incing between CNA S, the emplaced correctly and R123 was rimed that CNA S had left the room and Resident (R123) c/o (complained of) and on call Dr called and ordered x-ray company) was called and

			NO. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skid Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	IP CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0689 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	requested from the DON. The DON she would find any grievances that Review of a Grievance and Satisfar Administrator (NHA) on behalf of R unable to complete transfer and aid Nurse and aide assisted with transfer by the NHA also reflected in the se The narrative following reflected X-When she complained of rib pain, a stated nurse was (male name, not has been stating she wanted to lea investigation results to resident but	ction Form dated 7/8/21 at 3:00 p.m., r .123 reflected (R123) stated she attem de came in to help prevent fall. Aide un fer. Alleged that her back and ribs hurt ction Investigation, a notation per ADC ray showed no injuries. She (R123) was ray ordered. No fracture, showed inter RN UU) but it was not (male name). The ve and decided to leave AMA (against still not ok with this. The Grievance arts or additional information to suggest	received by the Nursing Home pted to self-transfer on 7/4 but was table to by herself so called nurse. afterwards . The form, completed DN (name of RN UU) was stuck out. as on pain meds and more added. ervertebral disc space narrowing . The Resolution revealed Resident medical advice). Reported and Satisfaction Form was not

			No. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skid Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	ltact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0690 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Provide appropriate care for residents who are continent or incontinent of bowel/bladder, appropriate catheter care, and appropriate care to prevent urinary tract infections.		DONFIDENTIALITY** 29073 Insure a resident who admitted to the loval of the catheter for 1 resident Insure a resident who admitted to the loval of the catheter for 1 resident Insure a resident who admitted to the loval of the catheter for 1 resident Insure a resident who admitted to the catheter for 1 resident Insure a resident who admitted that leterized unless the resident's admitted with an indwelling ity or shall be evaluated for catheter is care plan. Insure a resident with an indwelling ity or shall be evaluated for catheter is care plan. Insure a resident with an indwelling ity or shall be evaluated for catheter is care plan. Insure a resident with an indwelling ity or shall be evaluated for catheter and reson for transfers, walking, toilet use y moving from a seated to standing do R83 did not use a catheter, did chas scheduled toileting, prompted and never incontinent for bowel and an unwitnessed fall in the fracture. Insure a resident with dx (diagnosis) of the care plan was that R83 would not seat the resident with dx (diagnosis) of the care plan was that R83 would not seat the resident with dx (diagnosis) of the care plan was that R83 would not seat the resident with dx (diagnosis) of the care plan was that R83 would not seat the resident with dx (diagnosis) of the care plan was that R83 would not seat the resident with dx (diagnosis) of the care plan was that R83 would not seat the resident with dx (diagnosis) of the care plan was that R83 would not seat the resident with dx (diagnosis) of the care plan was that R83 would not seat the resident with dx (diagnosis) of the care plan was that R83 would not seat the resident who admitted to the resident who admitted to the resident with dx (diagnosis) of the care plan was that R83 would not the resident was the resident who admitted to the resident with the resident was the resident who admitted to the resident was the resident w

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0690 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some			
	(continued on next page)		

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0690 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	During an interview on 9/15/21 at 4	:00 pm., the Director of Nursing (DON) the hospital with instructions to discont	reported that she was not aware

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0692	Provide enough food/fluids to main	tain a resident's health.	
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	IAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO	ONFIDENTIALITY** 37577
Residents Affected - Some	Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to ensure that hydration was available, accessible, and provided to those who needed assistance with oral intake or those receiving nutrition and hydration through tube feeding for 7 residents (Resident # 63, Resident #105, Resident #2, Resident #3, Resident #4, Resident #111, and Resident #107) reviewed for hydration and nutrition status, resulting in the potential for urinary tract infections, confusion, skin breakdown, low blood pressure, dehydration, and the inability to attain the highest practicable level of well-being.		
	Findings:		
	Resident #63 (R63)		
	Review of an Admission Record revealed R63 was a [AGE] year-old female, with pertinent diagnoses Cerebral Palsy, legally blind with the use of bilateral prosthetic eye balls, diabetes mellitus type 2, and seizure disorder. A Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment, completed 07/26/21, reflected R63 require extensive assistance from staff for bed mobility, transfers, and going to the bathroom. Eating was listed supervision and 1-person physical assist. needed. Review of a Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIM: revealed a score of 15 out of 15, which indicated that R63 was cognitively intact.		
	During an observation on 09/12/21 at 12:20 P.M., Registered Nurse (RN) A was in the room and had taker R63's vitals, and the resident had a Styrofoam water cup on the over bed table, no date, and there was paper covering the end of the straw. Two small empty spouted cups from lunch remained on the over bed table which was situated across the bed and in front of R63.		
	During an observation on 09/12/21 at 12:56 P.M., R63 had a Styrofoam water cup on the over paper covered the end of the straw. The two small empty spouted cups with handles had been When asked if R63 knew where the water cup was, R63 responded, no, I'm blind and reached out a little and was feeling the top of the over the bed table for the water cup. The water cup was left corner of the table, out of reach of the resident.		
	_	at 2:30 P.M., R63 laid in bed and had ared with paper and the over bed table tof reach for R63.	
	During an observation on 09/13/21 at 1:03 P.M., R63 had just completed lunch, staff removed and the Styrofoam water cup sat on the over the bed table, in the bottom left corner. R63 dem having no mobility on the left arm, I have Cerebral Palsy, and reached out with the right hand to try to locate the water cup. The right arm movement was slow and limited. When asked if s where the water cup was located on the table, R63 indicated they had not. R63 attempted to to locate the water cup but was unable to due to the location of the cup on the table and the li in the right arm. Is the water cup on the table?		
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	P CODE	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by		CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)	
F 0692 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	During an observation on 09/14/21 at 11:55 A.M. R63 was up in chair, self-feeding for lunch, and had 2 small, spouted cups with handles on the lunch tray. During an interview at that time, Registered Dietician (RD) JJ indicated that R63 could independently drink fluids if provided cups with handles and spouted tops; otherwise R63 could not independently drink fluids and hold the cups.			
Residents Affected - Some	During an observation on 09/14/21 at 3:33 P.M. the following was noted for R63: (a) staff had just completed ADL care and exited the room, (b) there were no fluids within reach of the resident, (c) a Styrofoam water cup, with no handles or spout, sat near the door on the bedside table, and (d) R63 indicated that staff had not offered fluids when they were in the room. There were no cups with handles, or a spout observed on R63's side of the room.			
	reach, and a Styrofoam water cup	at 3:36 P.M. R63 laid in bed, no fluids of water warm to the touch, sat on the l Styrofoam cup to indicate when it had b	pedside table near the door. There	
	During an interview on 09/15/21 at 4:29 P.M., RD JJ reiterated that R63 cannot drink fluids independently unless provided cups with a spout and handles. RD JJ and the surveyor entered R63's room and observed a Styrofoam cup, with no handles or spout, on the over the bed table, which was pushed away from the bed, and well out of reach of the resident. No cups with handles of a spout were observed on R63's side of the room.			
	Review of a Dietary Evaluation dated 07/23/21, reflected the following information regarding R63 (a) was prescribed a regular diet, drank thin liquids, did not have any fluid restrictions, and required a spouted cup to drink liquids, (b) accepted most fluids offered, (c) had a functional problem that affected R63's ability for oral intake (blindness and cerebral palsy), (d) had interventions listed as encourage fluids for adequate hydration and adaptive equipment, and (e) had assistance as needed due to blindness, mainly with set up and did well with sprouted cups.			
	Resident #105 (R105)			
	Review of an Admission Record revealed R105 was a [AGE] year-old male, with pertinent diagnoses of hepatitis, a fractured rib, nose bleeds, low sodium levels, and a stage 2 pressure wound on bilateral buttocks. A Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment, completed 07/26/21, reflected R105 required extensi assistance from staff for bed mobility, transfers, and going to the bathroom. Eating was listed as supervis and 1-person physical assist. Review of a Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) revealed a score of 15 of 15, which indicated that R105 was cognitively intact. During an observation on 09/13/21 at 12:57 P.M., R105 laid in bed, the over bed table reached across the bed in front of R105, and a cup of fluids without a lid, sat on the table. When asked if R105 could reach the cup, R105 slowly reached up and touched the cup and stated I will spill it.			
	During a medication administration observation on 9/13/21 at 5:10 p.m., R105 was lying in bed, the meal and fluids appeared to be untouched and were out of reach. R105 was dependent for assistance from Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) B to take an oral medication solution and also required assistance repositioning blankets. During the observation, an unknown Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) entered the roon and asked LPN B if R105 was finished with his meal, LPN B said she didn't know and the unknown CNA the room without offering to assist R105 with eating or drinking.			
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	P CODE	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying information)	
F 0692 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	During an observation on 09/14/21 at 11:47 A.M., R105 laid in bed and a styrofoam cup 1/2 full of fluids, without a lid, sat on the over bed table, which was pushed away from the bed and near the window, and out of reach of R105.			
Residents Affected - Some	During an observation on 09/14/21 at 3:24 P.M., R105 laid in bed and a styrofoam cup 1/2 full of fluids, without a lid, still sat on the over bed table, near the window, and out of reach of the resident. During an observation on 09/15/21 at 4:07 P.M., R105 laid in bed, bed in the lowest position, and a styrofoam cup full of fluids and warm, dated 9-14 3rd shift, sat on the over bed table. The table was positioned up high and too high for R105 to reach the top of the table.			
	Resident #2 (R2) Review of an Admission Record revealed R2 was a [AGE] year old female, most recently admitted to the facility on [DATE], with a pertinent diagnosis of Multiple Sclerosis. A Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment, completed 09/03/21, revealed R2 requires extensive assistance from at least one staff person to meet all of the activities of daily living. R2 had impaired mobility of both upper and lower bilateral extremities and was always incontinent of bowel and bladder.			
		at 9:23 A.M., R2 had a styrofoam cup f the resident. R2 stated that with the e		
	During an observation on 09/14/21 cup sat on the over bed table, out of	at 10:33 A.M., R2 rested in bed with e freach of the resident.	yes closed. A full styrofoam water	
	During an interview on 09/15/21 at 7:43 A.M., R2 reported that staff had changed a soiled brief during the night last night and did not offer fluids to the resident at that time. R2 also indicated that staff had not offered fluids to the resident yet this morning. The styrofoam cup of fluids sat on the over bed table, next to and at the head of the bed, out of reach for R2.			
	During an observation on 09/15/21 at 11:43 A.M., a 3/4 full styrofoam cup of fluids sat on the over bed taken and was dated 3rd shift 09/14/21.			
	Resident #3 (R3)			
		vealed R3 was an [AGE] year old fema is of dementia. R3 was dependent on s		
	During an observation on 09/12/2/1 at 9:04 A.M., R3 laid in bed and received assistance from Cer Aide (CNA) MM to eat breakfast. R3 had a styrofoam cup of fluids on the over bed table, that was MM indicated that R3 no longer speaks and could move both arms a little. We (staff) have to antic (R3's) needs.			
	During an observation on 09/12/21 at 12:33 P.M., R3s styrofoam cup of fluids sat on the over bed table and was full.			
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	235347	B. Wing	09/24/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Skld Zeeland		285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0692 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or	During an observation on 09/12/21 at 2:10 P.M., R3's styrofoam cup of fluids sat on the overwas full.			
potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	During an observation on 09/15/21 marked 3rd shift, 9/14, and was full	at 8:12 A.M., R3 had a styrofoam cup .	on the over bed table that was	
rosidente / mosted Gome	During an observation on 09/15/21 marked 3rd shift, 9/14, and was full	at 3:18 P.M., R3 had a styrofoam cup .	on the over bed table that was	
	Resident #4 (R4)			
	hission Record revealed R4 was a [AGE] year old male with pertinent diagnoses of vascular of a nontraumatic intracranial bleed, lack of coordination, retention of urine, and muscle			
	During an observation on 09/12/21 side of the room anywhere.	at 10:01 A.M., no cup of fluids was not	ed at R4's bedside nor on R4's	
	During an observation on 09/13/21 on the over bed table out of reach of	at 8:58 A.M., R4 laid in bed, sitting up of the resident.	and had a styrofoam cup of fluids	
	During an observation on 09/15/21 out of reach of the resident.	at 7:55 A.M., R4 laid in bed and had a	cup of fluids on the over bed table,	
	Review of a Kardex reflected: keep	tray table with tv remote and water wit	hin reach of resident.	
	Resident #111 (R111)			
		vealed R111 was an [AGE] year old fei dementia, cognitive communication def		
	During an observation on 09/12/21 the resident, and paper covered the		fluids sat on R111's bedside table, out of reach of	
	During an observation on 09/13/21 container of fluids were located on	at 9:13 A.M., R111 sat in a wheelchair R111's side of the room.	next to the bed and no cup or	
	31771			
	Resident #107			
	Resident #107 (R107) was originally admitted to the facility 06/28/19 with diagnoses that included Alzheimer's Disease and Diabetes Mellitus. R107 receives nutrition through a feeding tube and d consume any foods or liquids orally. Review of the Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated [DATE] reflect Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) score of 7 which indicated R107 was cognitively impaired.			
(continued on next page)				

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0692 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	centimeters (cc) per hour. R107 ha On 09/14/21 at 12:28 PM R107 wa tube. It was observed that the lips of (LPN) AA entered the room and repand cracking lips. The last two laboratory test results accepted formula for serum osmola with normal limit results of 282 to 2 lab results of R107 were inserted in BUN of 33, and a glucose of 131. In dehydration. Implementing the form formula revealed a result of 308.51 BUN/Creatinine (B/C) ratio, a lab rout an elevated result is also indicate revealed elevated B/C results of 47 On 9/22/21 at 3:46 PM an interview reported when determining the nutrous weight, and energy expenditure. RI reported when reviewing labs, he is JJ was informed that the last two lates gradually decreasing the body weighter Resident at this time. On 9/23/21 at 8:04 AM RD JJ initiate reported the Medical Provider told It Resident is receiving due to her work heel. RD JJ did not provide any furthy hydration status could be dismissed. Review of the Doctor's Orders for Formouth (NPO) which meant that all the Review of the Electronic Medical Routrition documentation of the abnormal formula in the provide of the Boctor's Order that 2/26/21, and 6/22/21) reflected wat 2/26/21, and 6/22/21) reflected wat	s again observed to be lying in bed record R107 remained severely dried and corded she did not believe that R107 has that included a metabolic panel for R10 lity (2(sodium [na+]) + (Blood Urea Ni 96, and a result of a number greater that to the formula. The lab results of 11/26 mplementing the formula yielded a resulta for the lab results of 7/23/21 (na+= which indicated dehydration. Furtherm esult with a normal range of 8.0 to 25.0 tive of dehydration. The B/C results for 1.14 and 54.55 respectively. If was conducted with Registered Dietic itional needs of a resident receiving tule D JJ reported he also considers labs are attentive to the glucose and BUN levels at the strength of R107 and offered no further information that the BUN of R107 would be elected R107 was dehydrated. RD ght of R107 and offered that the last he hormation that an elevated BUN by itself or the information on how the other about the strength of the strength of the results of the strength of the strength of the last he hormation that an elevated BUN by itself or the results of the strength of the	eiving nutrition through a feeding racked. Licensed Practical Nurse and any current interventions for dry 207 were reviewed. Using the trogen [BUN] / 2.8) + (Glucose/18) an 296 indicates dehydration, the 3/20 revealed an na+ of 143, a alt of 305.05 which indicated at 144, BUN = 36, glucose 138) the acre, the lab result of the 30 that can reflect kidney function, the two labs reviewed of R107 are feeding, he considers age, and any skin concerns. RD JJ be feeding, he considers age, and any skin concerns. RD JJ be be feeding, he was working on mation on the hydration status of all information on R107. RD JJ wated because of the protein the leard R107 has a wound on her explained the hydration status of formal lab results used to determine for R107 to receive nothing by through the feeding tube only. 20/20 to 9/14/21 did not reveal any Nutrition documentation was Nutrition documentation (12/24/20, 2) remained unchanged and

			NO. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0692 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	resident is on diuretic therapy . did	did not reveal a Care Plan for Hydratic not reveal any active interventions to requires tube feedings (related to) . did rof R107.	nonitor for dehydration. Review of

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	IP CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0693 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	Ensure that feeding tubes are not provide appropriate care for a resident approaches appropriate care for a resident approaches appropriate care for a resident approaches appropriate care for a resident the potential for aspiration, choking relevant to the tube feed for Resident approaches approache	used unless there is a medical reason lent with a feeding tube. IAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT Cond record review, the facility failed to fonts (Resident #109, #121, and #107) root, and pneumonia for all 3 residents an	and the resident agrees; and ONFIDENTIALITY** 36090 Dillow physician orders and best eceiving tube feeding, resulting in d the delay in receiving services //11/21, revealed General monitoring 45-degree angle during feeding and and possible aspiration. //ealed, A serious complication pronchial tree. Aspiration of enteral ne of the common conditions that minimum of 30 degrees. Place (preferably 45) degrees during tert, P. A., & Hall, A. (2014). dicated R 109 had multiple and dysphagia (difficulty swallowing). For tube feeding nutrition and assessed R 109 as moderately all feeding and flushes. Ing Jevity 1.5 calorie (a tube feeding and the head was elevated between of the bed and R 109's head and degree angle. Ingest of the degree angle of the bed and remained in the

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. Building	COMPLETED	
	235347	B. Wing	09/24/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLII	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		P CODE	
Skld Zeeland		285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0693 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Review of an Admission Record revealed R121 was a [AGE] year old male, originally admitted to the facility on [DATE] with pertinent diagnoses of chronic kidney disease, adult failure to thrive, cognitive communication deficit and more recently, readmitted back to the facility in July 2021, after being hospitalized for aspiration pneumonia.			
Residents Affected - Some	During an observation on 09/13/21 at 8:28 A.M., R121 laid in bed, flat with tube feed running at 85 ml/hr (milliliters per hour). The head of the bed was not elevated. The bag of flush did not have a date and time written on it, to note when it had been started.			
	Review of an Electronic Treatment Administration Record (Etar) for R121 and dated 09/01/21 to 09/30/21, reflected the following order: Elevate HOB (head of bed) 30-45 degrees during all feedings and flushes every shift to minimize risks.			
	During an interview on 09/21/21 at 10:17 A.M., Speech Language Pathologist (SLP) AAA indicated requesting a VFSS (videoflouroscopic swallow study) for R121 last month, however, the swallow study had just been scheduled. SLP AAA indicated following up with Unit Secretary (UC) BBB twice a week to ensure that the VFSS would get scheduled.			
		nunication form, for R121, written by SL ess swallow function. Please schedule		
		e for R121, dated 09/17/21, revealed th over two months after the initial reques		
	31771			
	Resident #107			
	Resident #107 (R107) was originally admitted to the facility 6/28/19 with diagnoses that included Alzheimer's Disease and Diabetes Mellitus Review of the Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated [DATE] reflected a Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) score of 7 which indicated R107 was cognitively impaired. Section G of this MDS reflected R107 required extensive assistance of two staff members with bed mobility. Section K of the MDS reflected R107 receives nutrition by way of a feeding tube.			
		R107 revealed Elevate HOB 30-45 deg the Resident is to be in this position to		
	Review of the Care Plan titled the resident requires tube feeding (related to) . reflected the intervention, Keep head of bed (HOB) elevated 30-45 degrees during and thirty minutes after tube feed and was initiated 4/10/20. The Kardex, a summary of a resident's care needs, reflected staff providing care for R107 were to, Keep head of bed (HOB) elevated 30-45 degrees during and thirty minutes after tube feed.			
	(continued on next page)			

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	ion)
F 0693 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	observed receiving a tube feeding of at 35 degrees by the scale attached shoulders were in the bend of the branch	observed to be in bed receiving a tube to degrees. However, R107 appears to on the 30-degree plane. At 8:22 AM L LPN P reported she has split the hall velocited that R107, is a tough one, she sloking at doing a Broda (chair) for her. Led we need more nurses as the medic eposition R107 before returning to the anager AA reported she did not know was asked to come to the room of R10	per hour. The head of the bed was ared to have slid down and her be elevated portion of the bed. bed. Licensed Practical Nurse g of R107. LPN V reported the feeding. LPN V acknowledged the feeding at 65cc per hour. The head have slid down and only the PN P was summoned from an with another nurse who is currently ides (down) real easily .we're .PN P reported staff are in the room al acuity on the Shore Hall is high. other hall.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0725 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	Provide enough nursing staff every charge on each shift. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS Has to MI0001219 Based on observation, interview and deployed in sufficient numbers to man unsafe environment and the potential formal staff working under staff working under staff formal	day to meet the needs of every reside	nt; and have a licensed nurse in ONFIDENTIALITY** 29073 Issure competent staff were ty resulting in neglect, staff burnout, psychosocial harm. [DATE] with diagnoses that er pain, pain in the right knee, type 2 diabetes and gout. In the graph of the staff of the staff and the staff and the staff and the staff at the facility who could be staff at the facility w

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	P CODE	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0725 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	(c) 7/10/2021 - Saturday [R125] called me about 9 a.mhe called for a bedpan at 8:15 a.m. & no one responded. He had a bowel movement in the bed. An aide came in & said she would help cleaning him up & the help was on break. I (FM F) called (name of facility) automated phone system 3 times with these replies: The office is closed; Nurses station did not answer; No response at all. At 10:06 a.m. I was so angry & concerned I called 911-dispatcher called me back & said she talked with a nurse & they were checking out the complaint. [R125] called me & said they came & cleaned him up about 10:19 a.m. [R125] had to lay in his bowel movement for 2 hours!.			
	During a follow-up telephone interview on 9/22/21 at 4:36 p.m., R125 reported that on 7/10/21 at around 8:30 a.m., he attempted to summon assistance from staff to get a bedpan by pushing the call light button multiple times. R125 said he was unable to hold it and had a bowel movement in the bed. R125 said he called out for help and could hear and see staff in the hallway and, after 30 minutes of waiting, decided enough was enough and called his wife for help. R125 said his wife called the facility and couldn't get anyone to answer and then she called 911. R125 said he was finally cleaned up at around 10:30 a.m., after sitting in feces for two hours. R125 said the whole ordeal made him angry, like he wasn't getting the care and services Medicare and the insurance company were paying for and feeling afraid that this was going to be the care he could look forward to. R125 said the whole place was short staffed and recalled an incident when he asked a CNA for water and the aide told him the facility was short staffed and that she had 18 patients across 2 wings of the facility that she was responsible for . R125 said that more than one CNA told him they were looking for other jobs and R125 said this upset him because staff should not tell him these things.			
	During a telephone interview on 9/22/21 at 3:04 p.m., Receptionist HHH reported that she had not been on duty the day that FM F called 911 to get help for R125, however she had heard that it happened. Receptionist HHH said sometimes residents call the front office for help when staff aren't answering call lights and recalled a recent incident when not enough staff were available to assist Resident #55 into her power-chair for a window visit. Receptionist HHH said that CNA MM was only able to move R55's bed closer to the window because two people were not able to assist with a transfer and this was upsetting to R55 because she could not see or hear her visitor very well.			
	During an interview on 9/22/21 at 3:55 p.m., Facility Receptionist/Certified Nurse Aide (FR/CNA) SS said shows working on 7/10/21 and recalled getting a call from law enforcement about R125 needing assistance with getting cleaned up and had been waiting for hours. FR/CNA SS said she called the unit where R125 lived and let the nurse know R125 needed to be helped. FR/CNA SS said that lately it is not unusual to get a call from law enforcement about care and services at the facility, explaining that other residents have called 911 too. FR/CNA SS said she had been educated about the abuse and neglect prohibition policy and procedures at the facility and that a resident alleging they were left soiled for hours could be an allegation of neglect that should be reported immediately. FR/CNA SS said that after law enforcement called the facility about R125 needing assistance after having to wait for hours for help, she did not report the allegation to the NHA. FR/CNA SS said she never provided a statement about the occurrence to anyone.			
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.			agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0725 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	(LPN) B struggled to calculate the base Lorazepam Concentrate 2 MG/ML ultimately able to calculate that in concentrate 2 MG/mL ultimately able to calculate that in concentrate 2 MG/mL ultimately able to calculate that in concentrate 2 MG/mL ultimately able to calculate that in concentrate 2 MG/mL ultimately able to calculate that in concentrate 2 MG/mL ultimately able to explain that she had recently hours and requirement to pick up so During an interview and record revige 9/9/21-9/13/21 were reviewed alon several shifts she worked because several days. The following was reseveral the capacity as Unit Marmanager) -On 9/10/21, LPN B worked in here stayed until she had to work as a concentrate she came into -On 9/11/21, LPN B worked as a U-6:00 a.m. (at least 16 hours). -On 9/13/21, LPN B was no longer hours). -On 9/13/21, LPN B was scheduled to LPN B, after the nerve-wracking was too exhausted to safely work. It is time worked as a Unit Manager on During a telephone interview on 9/9/8/21 at approximately 3:00 a.m. sunsupervised. LPN TT said that when a number of preset medications as mixed with pudding or sauce, present storage. According to LPN TT, the medication bags dispensed by the the pills as controlled substances. A discovery, she reported the incident	the worked from 2:00 p.m10:00 p.m. a pager prior to starting her shift. (8 hours capacity as Unit Manager, arriving to wharge nurse from 6:00 p.m6:00 a.m. (work that day because she brought evenit Manager on-call and came in to wo considered a salaried employee and will to work from 2:00 p.m10:00 p.m. but medication administration observation In total, LPN B worked at least 64 hour	R105 with physician ordered for Chronic anxiety. LPN B was volume of 0.25 ML was required. taken, emotional, and distracted ely and was exhausted. LPN B went unit manager due to the extensive ordered ely and was exhausted. LPN B went unit manager due to the extensive ordered ely and was exhausted. LPN B went unit manager due to the extensive ordered ely and was exhausted. LPN B went unit manager due to the extensive ordered ely and was exhausted. LPN B went unit manager due to the extensive ordered ely and also for capacity as Unit Manager for exapacity as unit elements as a charge nurse and had also expone coffee. The said eryone coffee. The said she recognized she is in 5 days, not taking into account elements of the discovered ells, some crushed preparations eding temperature-controlled eldent names torn from plastic eldent names eldent eldent names eldent eldent eldent eldent eldent eldent eldent eldent ellent ellen

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0725 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	Each report reflected the same nar unit] at approximately 0300 (3:00 a [name of another unit] and after ope their medication bags with regular rand some were crushed, while this nurse on duty stated that she place and it was real busy on that hall. The nurse on rules and regulations of narcotics in an unlocked med cart. Also this nurse wrote up a disciplinate and Unit Manager. Review of a Medication Error incide upon an unlocked med cart in [name eye gtts (drops) that was recently in preset med cups with residents narnarcotics in most of them. Some pil (resident room) getting vitals on an needs to be refrigerated until use in stated that she placed the preset medications is not recommended by administration errors. PC GGG said way to compensate for staffing shountil just before it is ready for use a back into the refrigerator because inclump, decreased the efficacy of the During an interview on 9/15/21 at 1 was so busy on the unit and due to again. LPN K said she only preset LPN K admitted she preset R33's Elong enough for the medications. narcotics she preset on the narcotics.	ated 9/8/21 at 3:00 a.m. were provided rative This nurse came upon an unlock .m.) looking for residents' eye gtts (droening the cart I witnessed 13 preset medications as well as narcotics in most nurse was still in (resident room) getting the preset medications in the top of the section on the report Immediate Action to presetting medications, as well as le Reminded this nurse that out window for ary action form about incident and handle the report dated 9/8/21 at 3:00 a.m. for the of secured unit] at approximately 030 anoved to [name of another unit] and aften ecut off their medication bags with realls were whole, and some were crushed other resident. Also noted this resident inside the top of medicart drawer with him the dications in the top of the cart because 0:35 a.m., the Pharmacist Consultant (recause it creates a situation highly like at that she has encountered instances of the trages. PC GGG reported that the medication that once the medication reaches row the will degrade the medication and can be emedication for 3 residents and only one emedication for 3 residents and only o	ted med cart in [name of secured ps) that was recently moved to ed cups with residents name cut off st of them. Some pills were whole, no vitals on another resident. The the cart because everyone did it ion Taken reflected Educated this eaving her med cart unlocked with or State survey is currently open. ded a copy to Administrator, DON R33 reflected This nurse came conducted a copy to Administrator, DON R33 reflected This nurse came conducted a copy to Administrator, DON R33 reflected This nurse came conducted a copy to Administrator, DON R33 reflected This nurse came conducted a copy to Administrator, DON R33 reflected This nurse came conducted a copy to Administrator, DON R33 reflected This nurse came conducted a copy to Administrator, DON R33 reflected This nurse came conducted a copy to Administration of residents' the copy to a copy to Administration of the conducted complex to the copy to th

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDED OR CURRULED		STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 71	D CODE	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	PCODE	
Skld Zeeland		285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0725 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	Review of photographs forwarded to this surveyor by LPN TT on 9/14/21 at 4:23 p.m. showed images of preset medications for more than six residents on the top of and inside an open top drawer of the medication cart. One of the photos showed the hands of LPN K resting on the drawer, other photos showed the preset medications with some resident names visible on the plastic wrappers used to mark the medication cups. The photos were accompanied by a lengthy text message report made to the DON about the discovery. The photos and text messages were dated 9/8/21 and time stamped 3:41 a.m., 3:53 a.m. and 4:19 a.m. LPN TT was asked to share the contact information she had for the DON, and the number she texted was the same number assigned to the DON as evidenced by a posting in the front entryway at the facility. During an interview on 9/14/21 at 4:29 p.m., CNA EE reported the facility is short staffed. According to CNA EE, three residents (Resident #47, Resident #93 and Resident #111) had falls during her shift that began on 9/10/21 because of the staffing shortage saying, We can't be everywhere. Review of fall incidents for the timeframe referenced by CNA EE confirmed that on 9/11/21 at 3:50 a.m., Resident #111 sustained an unwitnessed fall without injury. On 9/11/21 at 2:49 a.m., Resident #93 had an unwitnessed fall without injury. On 9/11/21 at 5:00 a.m., Resident #47 had a witnessed fall in his room without injury. Review of a Daily Attendance Report dated 9/10/21 reflected 1 nurse worked the 100 and 200 halls, 1 nurse worked the 300 and 400 halls at the facility, and 1 nurse worked on the 500 halls at the facility. Three CNAs split responsibility for the 300, 400 and 500 halls. The census on 9/10/21 was 115 residents.			
	31771 Resident # 9 and Resident # 107			
	Resident # 9 and Resident # 107			
		he facility 7/24/20 and had diagnoses to view of the Minimum Data Set (MDS) or pressure sore care.		
	Review of the medical record for R9 revealed Moisture Associated Skin Damage (MASD) was first identified on R9 on 2/8 /21. The medical record reflected this skin damage had progressed to a stage 4 pressure sore. Review of the Care Plan for Resident #9 (R9) reflected Blue Dot Protocol: Routine frequent repositioning			
	On 9/22/21 at 11:21 a.m. The Director of Nursing reported an explanation of the Blue Dot protocol, Blue Dotis a tool we use to identify those who are at highest risk and need frequent assisted repositioning. No formal protocol for the facility's Blue-Dot protocol was provided.			
	On 9/21/21 at 9:33 AM Resident #9 was observed in his room on the Shore Hall laying in his bed on his bac with two pillows positioned next to him on the bed and one pillow under his head. Resident #9 was observed to be in this same position with the three pillows unmoved since this time at 10:52 AM, 11:45 AM, 1:08 PM, and 3:00 PM.			
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	IP CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0725 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	Disease and Diabetes Mellitus Rev Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) this MDS reflected R107 required of the MDS reflected R107 receives in Review of the Doctor's Orders for F dated 3/18/21. This order suggests In an interview conducted 9/24/21 and reported she had split the Shobeyond a set of closed double door was improperly positioned in her befrequent repositioning. LPN P reporeported staff are in the room as m was high and that the facility needs nurses. on a good day we have two account of some residents she con repositioning), two tube feeds, a trareported that if the facility is short of the modern should be supported that if the facility is short of the modern should be supported that if the facility is short of the modern should be supported that if the facility is short of the modern should be supported that if the facility is short of the modern should be supported that if the facility is short of the modern should be supported that if the facility is short of the modern should be supported that if the facility is short of the modern should be supported that if the facility is short of the modern should be supported that if the facility is short of the modern should be supported that if the facility is short of the modern should be supported that if the facility is short of the modern should be supported that if the facility is short of the modern should be supported that if the facility is short of the modern should be supported that it is should be	R107 revealed Elevate HOB 30-45 deg the Resident is to be in this position to at 8:22 AM Licensed Practical Nurse (I re Hall residents with another nurse. It rs. LPN P was summoned to the Shore ed while receiving a tube feeding and virted R107 slides (down) real easily, we uch as we can. LPN P reported that the someone on the hall all of the time. Let the CNA's (Certified Nurse Aides) but the sidered to be high acuity. We have (Reach (a resident with a tracheostomy), as fistaff, the Shore (Hall) gets shafted, the ported this is not the fault of the staff a	ated [DATE] reflected a Brief cognitively impaired. Section G of pers with bed mobility. Section K of pers during all feeding and flushes, or receive the tube feeding. LPN) P was found on the 500 hall was observed the Shore Hall was a Hall to the room of R107. R 107 was on the Blue Dot Protocol of be always repositioning her. LPN P er medical acuity of the Shore Hall PN P reported we need more at's not the norm LPN P gave an 9 who requires frequent and two dialysis residents. LPN P ne aides and the nurses are taken

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	IP CODE	
Skld Zeeland		285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)	
F 0756 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or	Ensure a licensed pharmacist performance irregularity reporting guidelines in contract the second sec	orm a monthly drug regimen review, indeveloped policies and procedures.	cluding the medical chart, following	
potential for actual harm	36090			
Residents Affected - Few	Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to act upon recommendations made by the pharmacist during monthly medication regimen reviews and obtain laboratory values for one Resident (R 41) of five residents reviewed for medication regimen reviews resulting in no monitoring of required laboratory values and potential adverse side effects of medications.			
	Findings include:			
		et (MDS) assessment, dated 7/5/21, R or anemia, and poor nutrition. R 41 was initively intact.		
	The Pharmacist performed a medication review for R 41 on 7/7/21 and recommended a magnesium (Mg) level (laboratory blood test) as R 41 was taking both Protonix and Prilosec (medications that can impair magnesium absorption). In a note to Attending Physician/Prescriber, printed 7/9/21, the provider marked the Agree box, wrote magnesium next lab draw, and signed the form dated 7/12/21.			
		as reviewed for Mg laboratory results p 1 to 9/21/21, R 41 had six blood labora		
	Review of R 41's monthly physiciar an order for a Mg laboratory test.	n order summaries for July, August, an	d September 2021 did not contain	
	for R 41 since 7/12/21. On 9/23/21	ne Director of Nursing (DON) was aske after queried again, the DON provided to have a Mg level of 1.8 with a normal	R 41's Mg results dated the day	

	1	1	1
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF BROWERS OF CURRY			D 00DF
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			P CODE
Skid Zeeland	Skld Zeeland		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0760	Ensure that residents are free from	significant medication errors.	
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	29073		
Residents Affected - Some	Based on observation, interview, and record review the facility failed to ensure medications were administered as ordered for 2 residents (Resident #105 and Resident #84) when (a) nurses failed to read physician orders and calculate the correct volume of a controlled medication resulting in repeated administration of twice the prescribed dose of a controlled substance and (b) when a nurse did not administer doses of prescribed medication correctly resulting in the potential for serious adverse effects from over and underdosing prescribed medications.		
	Findings:		
	Resident #105 (R105)		
	During a medication administration observation beginning on 9/13/21 at 5:15 p.m., Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) B was observed struggling to calculate the volume of medication required to dose R105 with physician ordered Lorazepam Concentrate 2 MG/ML Give 0.5 mg by mouth two times a day for Chronic anxiety. LPN B was ultimately able to calculate that in order to dispense the dose correctly, a volume of 0.25 ML was required. During the observation, LPN B identified that on numerous occasions, the Controlled Drug Receipt/Record/Disposition Form for the medication reflected nurses had administered twice the ordered dose. LPN B said she would report the identified errors to the Director of Nursing (DON).		
	Review of an Order Recap Report	for the date range 8/01/2021-9/30/2021	1 reflected the following orders:
	anxiety. Start Date 8/19/2021, End	(milligram per milliliter) Give 0.5 mg by Date 8/23/2021. (In order to for the numbe liquid medication would need to be	rse to administer the ordered 0.5
	Start Date 8/23/2021, End Date 8/2	Give 0.5 mg by mouth every 4 hours as 26/2021 (In order to for the nurse to adredication would need to be drawn up.)	
		Give 0.5 mg by mouth two times a day norder to for the nurse to administer the would need to be drawn up.)	
	Review of a Controlled Drug Receipt/Record/Disposition Form for R105 revealed a pharmacy label that reflected LORazepam INTENSOL 2MG/ML 0.5 ML (1mg) by mouth every four hours as needed for anxiety for 3 days (which was NOT consistent with the original order for the medication started on 8/19/2021). The form also reflected that 30 ML of the medication had been dispensed on 8/19/2021 and received by the facility on 8/20/21 as noted by the signature on the top of the form of Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) TT. A undated, handwritten notation next to the pharmacy label included a check mark next to the initials MAR (Medication Administration Record), an abbreviation for Check Medication Administration Record, followed by 0.25 ml = 0.5 mg.		
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	Lact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0760 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	2MG/ML did not reflected doses we drawn was on 8/23/2021, the amouremaining volume of medication 29 administration, the medication had 31771 Resident #84 (R84) On 9/13/21 at 9:33 am an observat conducted with Registered Nurse (Resident #84 (R84). RN Z was obs R84. After cleansing the area with skin of the Resident, pushed the buz reported the cartridge should be spray Fluticasone Propionate Susphave R84 blow her nose prior to accommendation to have R84 blow her nose prior to accommendation or recommendation to have R84 blow her nose prior to accommendation to have R84 blow her nose prior	ug Receipt/Record/Disposition Form for the drawn up between 8/19/2021-8/22/2011 given was 0.5 ML (equal to a 1 MG in 5 ML, twice the prescribed dose. Out been poured at twice the dose ordered been poured be	2021. The first dose recorded as dose of the medication) with a of 36 opportunities for 19 times, or 52.7% of the time. In Administration Task was and administering medication to ridge to the exposed abdomen of ad tip of the insulin cartridge into the fiting the needle out of the skin. RN N Z then administered the nasal neach nostril of R84. RN Z did not eported she was not aware of any administration of nasal sprays. For use was reviewed on the after selecting the correct dose, the humb on the injection button. Then and when you see 0 in the dose e illustration in the instructions also 5E After holding and slowly your skin.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	
For information on the nursing home's pla	an to correct this deficiency, please conf	l tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	EIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying information	on)
F 0761 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	Ensure drugs and biologicals used professional principles; and all drug locked, compartments for controlled 29073 Based on observation, interview an controlled substances) and biologic resulting in the potential for signification and specified, 5. When administering the medication administration. 7. Medic resident. Facilities that follow stand must be administered within (1) howorders must be administered as order a resident centered med pass model. Review of a facility Medication Admithe policy of this facility to provide a controlled drugs listed in Schedule and other drugs subject to abuse, ein which the quantity stored is mining. The Director of Nursing Services federal and state laws and regulation nursing and pharmacy personnel hall, III, IV, and V are stored under do separate from all other medications may be kept with other medications nurse on duty maintains possession medication storage areas, including Services .6. When a controlled mediately enters all of the following mediately enters all of the following services and supplementations and the following services .6. When a controlled mediately enters all of the following services and supplementations and supplementations are supplementations.	in the facility are labeled in accordance is and biologicals must be stored in loc d drugs. In a record review the facility failed to ensist were stored and administered accordant medication errors and clinically advantation policy Administration of Druge resident's medication, the nurse should be administered in accordant med pass models, medications may be a medication and med pass models, medications are before or after their prescribed time. Here to specific facility administration policy Controlled Medications are parameted, refer to specific facility administration policy Controlled Medications are parameted by the comprehensive Drug Abuse Prescept when the facility uses single unit and a missing dose can be readily and the consultant pharmacist maintains in the handling of controlled medications. A suble lock in a locked cabinet or safe designation and the cart or in a separate locked drawn of the key to controlled medication stands of the second on the accountability reading information on the accountability reading information on the accountability reading Signature of the nurse administering	e with currently accepted ked compartments, separately sure drugs (including federally ding to professional standards erse consequences. gs last updated 10/22/2020 and follow the six rights of rdance with the needs of the py not be set up in advance and NOTE: Before and/or after meal ers to change. Facilities that follow in times. In adopted 7/11/2018 reflected It is compartments for storage of the revention and Control Act of 1976 at package drug distribution systems detected. The procedure specified, in the facility's compliance with ations. Only authorized licensed 2. Medications listed in Schedules esignated for that purpose, Schedule III, IV, and V medications wer on the cart. The medication orage areas. Back-up keys to all kept by the Director of Nursing urse administering the medication cord: Date and time of

			No. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	ion)
F 0761 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	facility to store all drugs and biolog medication supply is accessible on lawfully authorized to administer m consultant pharmacist and those la allowed access to medications. Me persons with authorized access .9. other medications in a locked draw areas are kept clean, well lit, and fr During interviews conducted at the exited on 9/24/2021, Confidential II (LPN) K would agree to pick up part to residents during the morning me accounts, the Director of Nursing (I Administrator were aware of the consumption of present medications as mixed with pudding or sauce, present storage. According to LPN TT, the medication bags dispensed by the the pills as controlled substances. It was a consumption of the DON and RN N about a better the pills and the pills and RN N about a better the pills and the pills and RN N about a better the pills and the pills and RN N about a better the pills and the pills and RN N about a better the pills and the pills and RN N about a better the pills and the pills and RN N about a better the pills and the pills and RN N about a better the pills and the pills and RN N about a better the pills and the pills and RN N about a better the pills and the pills and RN N about a better the pills and the pills and the pills and RN N about a better the pills and the pills and RN N about a better the pills and the pill	facility during the annual recertification of the night shift and was known to pred pass, including federally controlled shown, Unit Manager, Registered Nurse	per temperature controls. The nacy personnel, or staff members Only licensed nurses, the tions (e.g., medication aides) are supplies are locked or attended by tions are stored separately from purpose .14. Medication storage In survey started on 9/12/2021 and tiged Licensed Practical Nurse reset medications for administration stances. According to witness to (RN) N and the Nursing Home In Nurse (LPN) TT reported that on lication cart unlocked and K's medication cart, she discovered liles, some crushed preparations teding temperature-controlled dident names torn from plastic to train the said she recognized several of stioning LPN K about the RN N. LPN TT said she provided a nacident reports for the residents she inistrator (NHA) on 9/15/21 at 8:45 INK: (1) An Education/Coaching and pass after giving the wrong reflected LPN K had been the PRN (as needed) Norco to Moment dated 5/7/2019 reflected on after missing a dose an edid not reflect any evidence a

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0761 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	requested from the DON. The DON written up LPN K, but that discipline No evidence of a discipline or educe explained that LPN TT had created struck them out because the incide were requested from the DON at the Medication Error incident reports done Each report reflected the same namunit] at approximately 0300 (3:00 a [name of another unit] and after optitheir medication bags with regular rand some were crushed, while this nurse on duty stated that she place and it was real busy on that hall. The nurse on rules and regulations of nonarcotics in an unlocked med cart. Also this nurse wrote up a disciplinate and Unit Manager. Review of a Medication Error incide upon an unlocked med cart in [name eye gtts (drops) that was recently in preset med cups with residents named an arcotics in most of them. Some pil (resident room) getting vitals on anneeds to be refrigerated until use in stated that she placed the preset medications is not recommended by administration errors. PC GGG said way to compensate for staffing shountil just before it is ready for use a back into the refrigerator because it clump, decreased the efficacy of the During a follow-up interview on 9/15 completed by LPN TT regarding LF current Teachable Moment provide	e of a facility investigation into allegation I said she was familiar with the incident was not issued due to the DON did not ation about LPN K presetting meds was Medication Error Reports for six resident did not reflect medication errors had its time. Attended 9/8/21 at 3:00 a.m. were provided rative This nurse came upon an unlock a.m.) looking for residents' eye gtts (dropening the cart I witnessed 13 preset medications as well as narcotics in most nurse was still in (resident room) getting the preset medications in the top of the section on the report Immediate Activation presetting medications, as well as leading as well as leading as well as leading as the presetting medications, as well as leading as the presetting medication and handle and the presetting medication bags with reflect the presetting medication bags with reflect the presetting medication bags with reflect the top of medication bags with reflect the presetting medication in the top of the cart because it creates a situation highly like that she has encountered instances of the resident and that once the medication reaches reflect the top of the cart because it creates a situation and can be emedication or other cause other community of the presetting medications. The DON was asket the presetting medications. The DON was total prompted by LPN TT because he has properly as the provided to LPN K by RN N. The DON was total prompted by LPN TT because he has properly as the provided to LPN K by RN N. The DON was total prompted by LPN TT because he has properly as the provided to the	and reported that LPN TT had be the want a peer disciplining a peer. It is found at this time. The DON ents on 9/8/21, however the DON occurred. The incident reports for R11, R16, R51, R57 and R86. The medical cart in [name of secured posts that was recently moved to end cups with residents name cut off st of them. Some pills were whole, and with the cart because everyone did it on Taken reflected Educated this aving her medicart unlocked with or State survey is currently open. The dedicated This nurse came are one of 3:00 a.m.) looking for residents er opening the cart I witnessed 13 gular medications as well as and while this nurse was still in the serveryone did it and it was real everyone is to be refrigerated from temperature it is not to be put cause proteins in the solution to plications. If for a copy of the original write up said she had to get a copy of the doy the Unit Manager, RN N that

			NO. 0936-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	AG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0761 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	medications and leaving a medicat RN N on 9/15/21. During an interview on 9/15/21 at 1 never done it before and would never only one of them (R57) had a narch had been out of the fridge for 30 m that she put it back in the fridge when anticipated time of administration of Drug/Receipt/Record/Disposition Ferromagner, RN N talked to her about Review of photographs forwarded a preset medications for more than so cart. One of the photos showed the medications with some resident nather the photos and text messages were dawas asked to share the contact information and the photos and text messages were dawas asked to share the contact information and the photos and text messages were dawas asked to share the contact information and the photos and text messages were dawas asked to share the contact information and the photos and text messages were dawas asked to share the contact information and the photos and text messages were dawas asked to share the contact information and the photos and text messages were dawas asked to share the contact information and the photos and text messages were dawas asked to share the contact information and the photos and text messages were dawas asked to share the contact information and the photos and text messages were dawas asked to share the contact information and the photos and text messages were dawas asked to share the contact information and text messages were dawas asked to share the contact information and text messages were dawas asked to share the contact information and text messages were dawas asked to share the contact information and text messages were dawas asked to share the contact information and text messages were dawas asked to share the contact information and text messages were dawas asked to share the contact information and text messages were dawas asked to share the contact information and text messages were dawas asked to share text messa	285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464 Into correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Review of a Teachable Moment form signed by LPN K and RN N reflected the issues of presetting medications and leaving a medication cart unlocked were reviewed. The form was signed by both LI RN N on 9/15/21. During an interview on 9/15/21 at 12:35 p.m., LPN K admitted she preset medications on 9/8/21 but never done it before and would never do it again. LPN K said she only preset medication for 3 residency only one of them (RS7) had a narcotic. LPN K admitted she preset R33's Enbrel from the fridge and had been out of the fridge for 30 minutes (long enough for the medication to reach room temperature that she put it back in the fridge when LPN TT discovered preset medications. LPN K said she wrote anticipated time of administration of the narcotics she preset on the narcotic Controlled Drug/Recorpt/Recorpt/Disposition Form, not the time she pulled the medication. LPN K said the Unit Manager, RN N talked to her about the incident the night before (9/14/21). Review of photographs forwarded to this surveyor by LPN TT on 9/14/21 at 4:23 p.m. showed image preset medications with some resident names visible on the plastic wrappers used to mark the medication. The photos showed the hands of LPN K resting on the drawer, other photos showed the hands of LPN K resting on the drawer, other photos showed the hands of LPN K resting on the drawer, other photos showed the hands of LPN K resting on the drawer, other photos showed the hands of LPN K resting on the drawer, other photos showed the hands of LPN K resting on the drawer, where photos were accompanied by a lengthy text message report made to the DON about the discoundation and the same and the same was asked to share the contact information she had for the DON, and the number she texted was thumber assigned to the DON as evi		

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	IP CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICE	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0761 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	Review of the policy provided by the facility titled Medication Administration, Controlled Substances, Adopted 7/11/18, reflected, Procedure: 1. The Director of Nursing and the consultant pharmacist maintain the facility's compliance with federal and state laws and regulations in the handling of controlled medications. And 6. When a controlled medication is administered, the licensed nurse administering the medication immediately enters all of the following information on the accountability record: Date and time of administration, Amount administered, Signature of the nurse administering the dose, completed after the medication is actually administered.		

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	
For information on the nursing home's	For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.		agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0880	Provide and implement an infection	n prevention and control program.	
Level of Harm - Actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT C	ONFIDENTIALITY** 36090
Residents Affected - Some	Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility (A) failed to prevent the spread of COVID 19 on the 500 hall for six Residents (Resident #85, Resident #43, Resident #41, Resident #117, Resident #109, and Resident #7) resulting in multiple residents testing positive for COVID 19 and potential for all residents on that unit to become COVID 19 positive, (B) Failed to maintain a clean urinary drainage system for one Resident (Resident #105) resulting in the potential for the transmission of fecal matter to frequently used resident equipment, and (C) Failed to provide sanitary dining services for one Resident (Resident #104), resulting in the potential for contaminated food.		
	Findings include:		
	COVID 19 Outbreak 500 hall		
	According to the facility COVID 19 Contact Tracing Questionnaire Tool-Resident, dated 9/9/21, a resident became positive when staff tested them as part of an outbreak. This resident was moved from room [ROOM NUMBER] to 512. Two days later, on 9/11/21, Resident #7 (R7) tested positive for COVID 19. R7's room (room [ROOM NUMBER]) was located diagonally from room [ROOM NUMBER]. R7 was moved to room [ROOM NUMBER] on 9/11/21.		ent was moved from room [ROOM sitive for COVID 19. R7's room
	During an observation on 9/12/21 at 10:00 AM, Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) VV reported that they were just told by management staff that full Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) needed to be worn in every room. CNA VV exited room [ROOM NUMBER] wearing full PPE, including N95 mask, face shield, plastic gown, and gloves. No signage was located near room [ROOM NUMBER] (the room that Resident #117 occupied) that noted what PPE was required to enter the room. The door to room [ROOM NUMBER] was left open, which located across from room [ROOM NUMBER] (a COVID 19 positive room).		E) needed to be worn in every g N95 mask, face shield, plastic (the room that Resident #117 to room [ROOM NUMBER] was left
		10:05 AM, Licensed Practical Nurse (Li nagement team that full PPE was requ	,
	1	/12/21 at 11:39 AM, STOP SPECIAL Doutside some resident rooms on the 50	
	The signs instructed the reader to perform hand hygiene, wear a face mask and eye protection and to gowr and glove prior to entering the resident room. This sign read, KEEP DOOR CLOSED. There was no sign outside room [ROOM NUMBER] indicating which PPE was required to safely enter the resident room.		R CLOSED. There was no sign
	During an interview on 9/12/21 at 12:09 PM, Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) P stated that all residents testing negative on 500 hall were moved to Rooms 500 to 507 and those testing positive were placed in Rooms 509 and above, to keep them distanced. Resident #41 in room [ROOM NUMBER], and Resident #109 in room [ROOM NUMBER], had not tested COVID positive. LPN P confirmed this observation.		testing positive were placed in OOM NUMBER], and Resident
	(continued on next page)		

			+	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OF CURRING	NAME OF PROMPTS OF SUPPLIES		STREET ADDRESS SITE STATE TO SORE	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 285 N State St		
Skld Zeeland	Skld Zeeland			
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)	
F 0880	According to the facility COVID 19	Contact Tracing Questionnaire Tool-Re	esident dated 9/13/21 Resident	
1 0000		nd was moved from room [ROOM NUM		
Level of Harm - Actual harm		a bathroom with the first COVID 19 po	sitive resident from four days	
Residents Affected - Some	earlier.			
	Observations on 9/13/21 at 7:44 AM revealed Resident #7's (COVID 19 positive resident) door (room [ROOM NUMBER]) was open to the hallway, Resident #7 was observed from the hall to be in bed and a deep, dry cough was noted. Doors to rooms [ROOM NUMBERS] and located across the hallway from room [ROOM NUMBER], were also open. A sign was on the doorways to rooms [ROOM NUMBER], that indicated the doors should be kept shut.			
		t 8:02 AM, LPN V entered room [ROOM the room, and grabbed the medication canitizer.	, 00	
	That same day according to a COVID 19 Contact Tracing Questionnaire Tool-Resident, dated 9/13/21, Resident #41 tested positive for COVID 19. Resident #41 resided in room [ROOM NUMBER] and across the hall from COVID 19 positive rooms [ROOM NUMBERS].			
	Observations on 9/13/21 at 7:53 AM revealed Resident #43 in room [ROOM NUMBER] with a deep, dry cough, the door was open to the hallway. This room was located directly across the hall from the first CO 19 positive resident from four days earlier. Resident #43 was sent to the emergency roiagnom on [DATE] and returned to the facility the next day with a COVID 19 diagnosis.		across the hall from the first COVID	
	On 9/13/21 at 1:56 PM a deep, dry cough was noted coming from Resident #7 (R7) in room [ROOM NUMBER]. R7's door was open to the hallway. Staff had posted a sign on the door indicating that it should be shut.			
	Resident #117 resided in room [ROOM NUMBER] on 9/12/21 when a COVID 19 positive resident was moved across the hall, staff later moved Resident #117 to the other end of the unit, to room [ROOM NUMBER]. When Resident #117's COVID 19 test came back positive on 9/16/21, staff moved Resident #1 to room [ROOM NUMBER] (and across from original room).			
		or of Nursing (DON) on 9/13/21 at 4:45 om, the DON reported staff were leavin mperatures lower.		
	During an observation on 9/15/21 at 7:27 AM, staff had left Resident #85's and R7's (both COVID 19 positive) doors open to the hallway. room [ROOM NUMBER] did not have a sign on the door indicating staff were required to wear additional PPE (gown and gloves) when entering the room. rooms [ROOM NUMBERS] had signs on the door indicating they should be shut; however, the doors were open.			
	On 9/21/21 Resident #109 in room [ROOM NUMBER] tested COVID 19 positive. room [ROOM NUMBEI] was diagonal from room [ROOM NUMBER] which had COVID 19 positive residents since 9/13/21.			
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF BROWERS OF CURRIN		CTREET ARRESTS CITY CTATE 7	ID CODE
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
Skld Zeeland		285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	ion)
F 0880	During an interview on 9/23/21 at 3	:47 PM, the Infection Control Nurse (a	Iso DON), when discussing the
	above outbreak pattern and concer	ns with doors left open, the DON state	d that the doors were left open
Level of Harm - Actual harm		and to keep the rooms cooler when res ed that the curtains should have been	
Residents Affected - Some	than 6 foot physical distancing betv	veen residents. The DON also reported y for each room and claimed that one r	d that all doors should have signs
	R7		
	multiple diagnosis including low backindicated R7 required assistance of	t (MDS) assessment, dated 6/12/21, R ck pain, difficulty walking, and rheumat f staff for moving in bed, transferring, a s cognitively intact, and R7 made their	toid arthritis. This same assessment and hygiene needs including using
	vaccine for COVID 19 and was fully stated it felt like a head cold but rep admitted to the facility for physical to	2:01 PM, R7 reported that she was sca y vaccinated and now as of last Friday, ported she was otherwise asymptomati therapy and was supposed to be going of infection would impact her ability to re	test positive for COVID 19. R7 ic. R7 further reported that she was home soon. R7 expressed
	transferring her to a facility in (anot became short of breath and was er and stated that facility managemen them she did not want to go. R7 as had been sick for five days already over once arriving to the new facilit not have to start quarantine over an	5/21 at 2:35 PM, R7 was teary and any her city almost 3 hours away) and that accouraged to relax and breath. After set t staff told her that she was being transked this surveyor if she had to go if she in this facility. R7 questioned if she woy. This surveyor queried the DON and had that she would return to this facility would return to this facility on 9/20/21. Insfer to a different facility.	she needed to pack her stuff. R7 everal moments R7 remained tearful sferred and R7 stated that she told e did not want to and claimed she ould have to start the quarantine reported back to R7 that she would once her 10 days were over. R7
		at 7:30 AM, R7 was not located in the b d not be returning to the facility until th	
	(continued on next page)		

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0880 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Some			c medical record (EMR) read, Late sident) to talk over the plan r/t receiving center) unit for Wednesday/(name of facility)). She is as she was considering going it idea, another note read that same in 9/15/21 at 4:00 PM. That same in 9/15/21 at 4:00 PM. That same in mood and anxiety related to all and anxious, SW documented and anxious, SW documented are read, She was thankful, but still inted it noted that she does not use to go. Clarification was provided as the facility did not meet insterred to another facility for the are the facility 9/27/21 at 2:00 57 PM, revealed hydroxyzine HCL inter HCL 50 mg was ordered every R 7 received the medication for e other facility. The with pertinent diagnoses of ressure wound on bilateral lata Set (MDS) assessment, taff for bed mobility, transfers, and S) revealed a score of 15 out of 15, g with eyes closed. The urine
	1	at 4:07 P.M., R105's urine collection bed on the back white portion of the bac	

			10. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235347	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/24/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Skld Zeeland		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 285 N State St Zeeland, MI 49464	IP CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0880 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Some	During an observation on 9/22/21 a assisting the resident with food set standing over the resident.	at 8:52 A.M., Certified Nurse Aide (CNAup. CNA I offered unwrapped sandwic	A) I leaned over R104 while thes with bare hands to R104 while